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(1)       15th & 16th Century General 
 
1. Gratianus “Decretorum Collectanea Ex Varia Copiofasque Scriptorum Eccles-

iasticorii Tum Verustate, Cum Editione…D.N. Gratianii In Gratiam 
Rei Ecclesiasticae Concinnata, Ac Suis Classibus Distincta”. Small Thick Octavo. 1552 (Paris) 
Carolam Guillard, Claudii Cheuallonii & Gulielum Desboys. Title with tiny loss upper blank margin 
where signature removed; and small library stamp base. (208)+284(x2)pp. Later upper outer corner 
damp mark developing as book progresses. Very good crisp copy. Modern best half calf. Raised 
bands. Red label. Adams G 1052.       £450/$760 
 
2. Gregory IX “Decretalium  Dhi Pape Gregorii Noni Copilatio Accurata  Diligetia  
 (Decretals) Emedata  Sumoq  Studio Et Cuz Scripturis Sacris Aptissime  Accor- 
data”. Quarto. Basilee. Noni Octobribus. 1500. Johes De Amerbach and Johanes Froben. 508 leaves 
without pagination. Collates: A1-6; a-z6; *8; **8; A-Z8; Aa-Oo8; Pp6. Sixty seven lines of main 
text in double columns. With the Commentary of B.Bottonus, edited by S.Brant. Top center block of 
text enclosed within line borders and straddling the two main columns. Printed in red and black. 
Good sized margins. A little early worming lower base outside column of text which starts as a hole, 
widens into a line, and disappears abruptly about the 60th page. Very few small holes last leaf or two 
also. Complete and in mainly very good condition. Contemporary or early vellum backed boards. A 
few blemishes or splits on spine. A papal commentary on the collection of letters of Popes first 
brought into use in the 9th century and subsequently used to bolster Papal power against the 
Bishops. The Decretals compose the chief part of the canon law.               £1750/$2975 
 
3. John Kinge “Lectures Upon Jonas, Delivered At Yorke, In The Yeare Of Our 

Lorde 1594. By John Kinge. Newlie Corrected & Amended”. Quarto. 
1599. Oxford. Jos.Barnes. Title with device. 10+706pp. A bit browned in places. Some peripheral 
wear last 3 leaves (NAT). Fore-edges grubby when closed. Quite good. Scattered upper inner gutter 
worming, more so at end of volume, mainly clear of text. Early full calf, some wear. Label. STC 
14977. “Quaint, rich, with occasional quiet mirth. It was the book of the time”. CHS.       £575/$978 
 
4. William Lambard “A Perambulation Of Kent Containing The Description, Hystorie & 

Customes  Of  The  Shyre, Written In The  Yeare  1570  By  William  
Lambarde Of Lincolns Inne, Gent…First Printed 1576, & Increased, & Altered After The 
Authors Owne Last Copie”. Quarto. 1596. London. E.Bollifant. Title in handwriting only. 10+ 
588pp. Lacks last 3 leaves (Tables?) Integral full page map before page 1. Two folding maps 
(Facsimile only). A couple of leaves with minor defects last 3 leaves  worn with some loss. Good 
margins. Very slight peripheral dusting or wear else a good copy in the main. Contemporary limp 
vellum. A very few early marginal manuscript notes. STC 15176.    £485/$825 
 
5. Hugh Latimer “Fruitfull Sermons, Preached By The Right Reverend Father, & 

Cmstant  Martyr  Of Jesus Christ, M. Hugh Latimer,  Etc”.  Quarto. 
(1578. London. John Daye). Black Letter. Wants the title & introduction leaves Textually complete 
otherwise.  265(x2)pp. Minor marks & stains or light browning. Scattered short tears or slight outer 
marginal wear. Mainly quite a good copy. Modern amateur leather. Raised bands. Dated colophon. 
STC 15279. The Sermons of Latimer were hugely influential in his day and since.  £450/$765 



(2)       17th Century Puritan & Reformed 
(1) General 
6. Richard Alleine “Heaven Opened: Or A Brief & Plain Discovery Of The Riches Of 

God’s  Covenant Of Grace. Being The Third Part Of Vindiciae  Piet- 
tatis. By R.A.”. Small Oct. 1671. London. Peter Parker. 6+322+2pp. Rather browned. Minor wear 
Good copy. New best cloth. Mauroon & green calf labels. Wing A 992. Not Bod / Camb. £195/$332 
 
7. Richard Alleine “Instructions  About  Heart-Work. What Is To  Be  Done  On  God’s  
 (John Oulton) Part & Ours, For The Cure & Keeping Of The Heart, That We May  
Live In The Exercise & Growth Of Grace Here, & Have A Comfortable Assurance Of Glory 
For Eternity…Added The Companion For Prayer…Second Edition”. Oct. 1684. London. J.R. 
for Thomas Cockerill. 4+316+2; 4+12pp. Lightly browned. A few marks. Good. Contemp full calf. 
Rebacked over raised bands. Label. Signature & bookplate of the 18th Century Baptist Divine, John 
Oulton. Part of a library left for succeeding ministers at the Baptist Chapel at Rawdon.    £230/$391 
 
8. Richard Alleine “Vindiciae Pietatis; Or, A Vindication Of Godliness, In The Greatest 

Strictness And Spirituality Of It. From The Imputations Of Folly  &  
Fancy. Together With Several Directions For The Attaining & Maintaining Of A Godly Life”. 
Small Octavo. ‘Printed in the Year, 1663’. London. 16+400pp. Outer extreme margins a bit 
browned. Minor marks else a good copy. Attractive modern two tone panelled calf. Raised bands. 
Lettered. Wing A 1003. A Puritan work oft reprinted and held in high estimation.  £250/$425 
 
9. William Attersol “The Badges Of Christianity, Or A Treatise Of The Sacraments 

Fully Declared Out Of The Word Of God…Truth Itself Proved, The  
Doctrine Of The Reformed Churches Maintained, & The Errors Of The Ch. Of Rome Are Evi-
dently Convinced…Divided Into 3 Bookes. (1) Of The Sacraments In Generall.(2) 0f Baptisme. (3) 
Of The Lord’s Supper…Annexed A Corollaric”. Qto. 1606. (London). W.Jaggard. 14+393+35+ 
19pp. Slight peripheral wear intro leaves. Minor marks/browning. Quite good Early calf, a bit worn. 
Well rebacked. Raised bands. Label. STC889. Scarce. Only 2 UK copies. BL & Stratford.£485/$823 
 
10. Richard Baker “Meditations And Disquisitions Upon The First Psalme Of David. 

Blessed  Is The Man”.  Quarto. 1638. London. Edward Griffin  for  Ann  
Bowler. 6+128pp. Very good copy. STC 1229. “Altogether marrow and fatness”. Spurgeon.   B/W: 
“Meditations & Disquisitions Upon The One & Fiftieth Psalme Of David”. 1638. London. 
Edward Griffin for Anne Bowler. 8+75pp. Very good. STC 1231. New best half calf over raised 
bands. Gilt lines. Red label. Very smart.      £290/$493 
 
11. William Bates “Considerations Of The Existence Of God, & Of The Immortality 

Of  The  Soul, With The Recompences Of The Future  State…Added  
The Divinity Of The Christian Religion. The Cure Of Infidelity…Second Edition Enlarged”. 
Octavo, 1677. London. J.D. for Brabazon Aylmer. 10+328; 1+223+1pp. Two title pages. Minor 
dusting else very good. 17th or 18th cent full worn calf. Top board detached. Wing B1102.£150/$255 
 
12. Richard Baxter “The Grotian Religion Discovered, At The Invitation Of Mr. Tho-

mas  Pierce  In  His  Vindication. With  A  Preface,  Vindicating  The  
Synod Of Dort From The Calamnies Of The New Tilenus: And David, Peter Etc, And The 
Puritanes, & Sequestrations, Etc. From The Censure Of Mr. Pierce”. Small Oct. 1658. London. 
R.W. Nevill for Nevill Simmons…In Keder Minster…The Brewster And John Starkey. 54+119pp. 
Quite good copy. Original calf(?) with early leather spine overlap. Wing B 1102.  £230/$391 
 
13. Richard Baxter “Richard Baxter’s Answer To Dr. Edw.Stillingfleet’s Charge Of Se-

paration.  Containing:  (1)  Some Queries. (2) A Reply To His Letter. 
(3) An Answer To His Printed Sermons, Etc”. Quarto. 1680. London. Nevill Simmons & Thomas 
Simmons. 100pp. Good copy. New best half calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing B 1183 (Not Bod). 
Contemp signature of Joshua Shute, (the Puritan Divine) at top of title??  £150/$255 
 
14. Thomas Brooks “A String Of Pearls Or The Best Things Reserved Till Last, Etc”. 

Sm.  Oct. 1662. London. R.L. For John Hancock. 222+14pp.  Lacks  A1  
before title (blank?) & final leaf at close which is a leaf of ‘Books Printed By Hancock’. A3 with 
loss lower inner edge. A bit worn & thumbed in appearance. Minor blemishes. Some 
stains/browning. Sound. Old reversed calf. Rebacked. Wing B 4965. Not BL, Bod/Camb. £220/$374 



15. Thomas Cobbet “A Practical Discourse Of Prayer. Wherein Is Handled, The Nature, 
The Duty, The Qualifications Of Prayer; The Several Sorts…Together  

With Sundry Cases Of Conscience About It. By Thomas Cobbet, Minister Of The Gospel At Lyn, In 
New-England”. Oct. 1657. London. R.I. for Thomas Newberry. 14+550pp. No end papers. One leaf 
outer marginal loss (NAT). Minor lower marginal nicks, small tears or occasional small loss (NAT). 
A bit browned. Few stains. Mainly good. Contemp calf; some wear. Wing C 4781. “Cobbet fled to 
New England in 1637. Later became pastor of a church in Ipswich (USA), & ministered there for 29 
years until his death. The raising of monies to build him a house in 1657 by levying a tax was quite 
a new thing in the colony. He was an eminent preacher & man of prayer”, Brooks.   £290/$490 
 
16. William Crowe  “An Exact Collection Or Catalogue Of Our English Writers On The 

Old And New Testament Either In Whole Or In Part; Whether Com- 
mentators, Elucidators Adnotators Or Expositors, At Large, Or In Single Sermons. Very Usefull For 
Any Ones Information As To What Hath Been Writ Upon Any Part Of The Holy Scriptures”. Small 
Oct. 1663. London. R.Davenport for John Williams. 16+276pp. Light browning else excellent. 19th 
cent blind tooled calf; extremeties rubbed. Wing C 7369. A most valuable bibliography.   £350/$595 
 
17. Dod & Cleaver “A Plaine & Familiar Exposition Of The Ninth & Tenth Chapters 

Of The Proverbs Of Salomon”. Qto. 1612. At London. Felix Kyngston.  
6+128pp. A few marks. Random light browning. Mainly good. Modern half light brown calf. Raised 
bands. STC 6956. “Popular preachers, their joint wishes widely available”. CHS.            £230/$391 
 
18. Richard Eedes “Christ’s Exaltation Or A Word To The Wise On Behalf Of Christ 

The  Word  Essential By R.E., Minister Of The  Gospel”.  Small  Oct. 
‘London. 1659’. 28+117pp. Lacks the first leaf of dedication. Some older very light underscoring or 
marginal brackets. Good. Paper covers. Wing E 241C(?) (Wing has different title reading: ‘Christ 
Exalted and Wisdom Justified)’. Not Bod or Camb. A Scarce author.    £185/$315 
 
19. Clement Ellis “The Gentle Sinner, Or Englands Brave Gentleman Characterised 

In A Letter To A Friend. Fifth Edition”.  Sm. Oct. 1672. Oxford. Hen. 
Hall for Edw.Forest. Title & next leaf; some loss outer margins & re-edged (NAT). 16+261+1pp. 
Slight fore-edge wear early & late. Sound to quite good. Modern broad quarter calf. Remaining half 
of boards in cloth. Wing E 560B. Very scarce variant. Only one copy-in the Yale Library £350/$595 
 
20. William Fenner “A Treatise Of The Affections, Or The Soules Pulse. Whereby A 

Christian  May  Know  Whether He Be Living  Or  Dying.  Together  
With A Lively Description Of Their Nature, Signes, & Symptomes. As Also Directing Men To 
The Right Use & Ordering Of Them”. Small Oct. 1642. London. R.H. for I.Rothwell. 6+242pp. 
Very good copy. New best half calf over raised bands. Label. Wing F 707.   £290/$490 
 
21. Thomas Fuller “Mixt Contemplations In Better Times”. Small Octavo. 1660. Lon-

don.  R.D.  for John Williams. Title with engraving.  8+79+76pp.  Minor 
marks.  A good copy. 18th cent half dark blue morrocco. Worn marbled boards. Top board glued 
back to spine. Wing F 2451.        £195/$332 
 
22. William Gurnall “The Christian In Compleat Armour, Or A Treatise, Of The Saints 

War  Against  The  Devil;  Wherein  A  Discovery Is  Made  Of  That 
Grand Enemy Of God & His People In His Policies, Power, Seat Of His Empire, Wickedness 
And Chief Design…Against The Saints…The Fifth Edition”. Folio. 1669. London. Ralph Smith. 
16+ 150; 520+23pp. Good margins. Minor marks or light browning else a good solid copy. 
Contemporary calf; a bit worn. Finely backed in antique style calf over raised boards. Label. Wing 
G 2257. Not Bod or Camb.          £250/$425 
 
23. William Harrison “Deaths Advantage Little Regarded, And The Soules Solace Against  
 (William Leygh) Sorrow,  Preached In Two Funeral Sermons At Childwal  In  Lanca- 
shire At The Funeral Of Mistris Katherin Brettergh…The One By William Harrison…The 
Other By William Leygh…Annexed, The Christian Life And Godly Death Of The Said 
Gentlewoman. The Fifth Edition”. Small Octavo. 1617. At London. Felix Kyngston. 4+84; 4+77; 
18+38pp. Three titles and forewards etc. Second leaf of ‘To the Reader’ in first work wanting. A bit 
browned. Some stains. Paper a bit lifeless. Minor wear. Generally quite good. Contemporary very 
worn soiled limp vellum. STC 12869. Rather scarce. Both authors are rather obscure.  £230/$391 



24. Ezekiel Hopkins “An Exposition Of The Lord’s Prayer, With Catechistical Explica-
tion…Added Some Sermons On Providence & The Excellent Advan-  

tages Of Reading & Studying The Holy Scriptures”.Quarto. 1692. London. Nathanel Ranew and 
Edward Mory. Portrait. 8+329pp. Some browning or foxing first third; thereafter very clean. One 
small hole (NAT). Early full calf. Antique styled rebacked over raised bands. Label. Light upper 
inch water marks. Wing H 2730. Spurgeon valued the author on the Decalogue.                £220/$374 
 
25. House of Israel “The Deliverance Of The Whole House Of Israel, From All Their 

Captivities  In Their Enemies Lands, Unto Their Owne Countrie,  &  
Inheritance Promised The Fathers…As It Is Foreshewed In The 11. Chapter Of Saint 
Paule…To The Romans, & In The 20 Chapter Of Revelation…Written For The Information 
Of The Children, Of The Spouse Of The Lambe…To Be Gathered Unto Her…When The 
Kingdom Shall Be Restored Unto Israel, & The Restitution Of All Things, Etc.”. Quarto. 1641. 
London. R.Oulton & John Wright. 1+62; 4+69pp. A few tiny worm holes lower outer corners 
(NAT?). Good. There are two further title pages to the second part. See Wing D909. Scarce.    B/W: 
“The Holy Rest Of God. The Throne, Kingdom, Glory Of Christ, & The Brightnesse Of His 
Spouse, The Church…In The Day Of Her Marriage…Written For The Comfort Of The Chil-
dren Of The Spouse…At The Appearing Of The Lord”. 1641. London. E.P. for John Wright the 
Younger. 1+106pp. (4pp of Latin printed leaves as end papers at close. A few tiny lower marginal 
worm holes (NAT). Very good. Wing H 2527. Scarce. Only 2 UK copies. BL and Gonville copies. 
Contemporary calf. Antique style rebacked over raised bands. Lettered.                £650/$1105 
 
26. John Mayer “A Commentarie Upon The New Testament. Representing The 

Divers  Expositions  Thereof…The  First  Volume  Upon  The  Foure  
Evangelists & The Acts Of The Apostles, Etc.”. Small Folio. 1631. London. Thomas Cotes and 
John Bellemie. Title a little worn and stained with slight loss outer edge (NAT). 10+621+5pp. A 
little outer wear first 3 and last 2 leaves. First 6 leaves with some damp marks. Quite good. Contemp 
full calf. Worn at corners and top and tail of spine. Marked elsewhere. STC 17730.  £250/$420 
 
27/ William Nicholson “David’s Harp Strung & Toned: Or An Easie Analysis Of The 

Whole Book Of Psalms: Cast Into Such A Method, That The Summe 
 Of Every Psalm May Be Collected & Remembered, Etc”. Small Folio. 1662. London. William 
Leake. 4+535+1pp. Minor browning extreme outer edges. Very good copy. Modern yellowish or 
white pigskin(?). Red and grey labels. Wing N 1111. Spurgeon said ‘This book fetches a high price 
when complete”. An extremely valuable work for sermon preparation and the like.  £365/$621 
 
28. William Pemble “An Introduction To The Worthy Receiving The Sacrament Of The 

Lord’s Supper”. Quarto. 1629. London. H.L. for James Boler.  6+88pp.  
Repairs to outer margins on several leaves (NAT). A few catchwords shaved. Rather browned or 
soiled else quite good. Modern simple boards. STC 19580.       £88/$150 
 
29. Thomas Pierson “Excellent Encouragements Against Afflictions; Expositions Of 4 

Select Psalmes: The XXVII, LXXXIV, LXXXV And LXXXVII. Con- 
cerning: (1) David’s Triump Over Distresse. (2) David’s Hearts Desire. (3) The Churches Exercise 
Under Affliction. (4) The Great Charter Of The Church”. Quarto. 1647. London. John Legatt for 
Philemon Stephens. 10+148; 4+70; 4+103+71-137; 8pp. Several titles. A bit soiled or lightly 
browned. Some marks else quite good. New best half calf over raised bands. Red label. Wing P 
2216. “Though not the richest, Pierson stood in from rank of old divines”. CHS.  £285/$486 
 
30. John Preston “Life Eternall Or A Treatise Of The Knowledge Of The Divine Es-

sence And Attributes, Delivered In XVIII Sermons…Fourth  Edition  
Corrected”. Quarto. 1634. London. E.P. sold by Nicholas Bourne & Rapha Harford. Portrait a little 
worn and mounted. Woodcut title. 26+175; 204+18pp. Late outer marginal stain. Mainly a good 
copy. Contemp full calf. Antique style rebacked over raised bands. Label. STC 20234.     £220/$374 
 
31. John Preston “The New Covenant Or Saints Portion. A Treatise Unfolding The 

All-Sufficencie  Of  God, Mans Uprightness, And  The  Covenant  Of  
Grace, Delivered In Fourteen Sermons Upon Genesis 17.1.2…Adjoyned Four Sermons On 
Eccles. 9.1,2,11,22…Eighth Edition”. Quarto. 1634. London. I.D. for Nicholas Bourne. Engraved 
title. 16+612+18pp. Final leaf of index at close in fine facsimile on old paper. Some early light 
marks.  Short  spell  of  worming. Tiny worming  beginning  and  later  lower  margins.  Good  copy  



mainly. Contemp calf. Sympatheically replaced over raised bands. Label. STC 20246.  £195/$332 
 
32. John Preston “The Saints Daily Exercise. A Treatise Unfolding The Whole Duty 

Of Prayer. Delivered In Five Sermons Upon 1 Thes.5.17. The Eighth  
Edition”. Quarto. 1633. London. Elizabeth Purslow for Nicholas Bourne. Woodcut title page. 
8+147+8pp. Good copy. New best half calf. Raised bands. Label. STC 20258. (Not BL).  £195/$332 
 
33. Henry Smith “God’s Arrow Against Atheists. By Henry Smith”. Quarto. 1614. At 

London.  H.L. for Thomas Panier. 4+96pp. Few upper headlines  shaved.  
Occasional marks. Light soiling else quite good. Simple modern cloth boards. STC 22670. £95/$162 
 
34. Henry Smith “Three Sermons Made By Hen.Smith: (1) Benefit Of Contentation.  

(2)  The  Affinitie Of The Faithfull. (3) The Lost  Sheepe  Is  Found”. 
Quarto. 1616. London. H.L. for John Smethwick. 56pp. Light browned or soiled. Some marks. 
Quite good. Modern simple cloth boards. STC 22742. Not BL.      £85/$145 
 
35. Owen Stockton “A Treatise Of Family Instruction: Wherein It Is Proved To Be The 

Duty  Of Parents And Masters Of Families To Train Up Their  Chil- 
dren & Servants In The Knowledge Of The Scriptures…To Promote The Conversion, 
Edification & Eternal Salvation Of All Such…By Owen Stockton, Minister Of The Gospel”. Small 
Oct. 1672. London. H.Brome. Title grubby with slight loss upper outer corner (NAT). 14+336pp. 
Lightly browned. Heavier foxing last few leaves. Quite good in the main. 18/19th cent tree calf. 
Slight loss front board near bottom hinge. Label. Wing S 5701. Only edition. Only five copies. Not 
Bod or Camb. Stockton was Puritan Minister at Colchester. Quite a scarce work.  £275/$468 
 
36. George Swinnock “The Christian-Mans Calling: Or A Treatise Of Making Religion 

One’s  Business. Wherein The Nature And Necessity Of It  Is  Disco- 
vered…In Religious Duties, Natural Actions, His Particular Vocation. His Family-Directions: 
& His Own Recreations. By George Swinnock, MA. Preacher Of The Gospel At Great-Kim-
bel…Bucks”. Quarto. 1662. London. J.B. for Thomas Parkhurst. 48+572+6pp. Minor marks. A 
little light browning but mainly a good solid copy. Contemporary calf, worn at edges. Rebacked in 
19th cent over raised bands. Label. Wing S 6265.      £250/$391 
 
37. Thomas Taylor “The Mappe Of Rome; Lively Exhibiting Her Merciless Meekness & 

Cruel Mercies To The Ch. Of God. Under These Characters: (1) The  
Romish Furnace. (2) The Romish Edom. (3) The Romish Fowler. (4) The Romish Conception. 
(5) The Romish Gratulation”. Slim Sm. Folio. 1659. London. Tho.Ratcliffe etc. 6+217-303pp. 
Few stains. Excellent. New cloth. Part of a collection of works complete in itself with title.   £48/$82 
 
38. Thomas Thompson “Antichrist Arraigned; In A Sermon At St. Paul’s Cross, The Third 

Sunday After Epiphanie, With The Tryall Of Guides”.  Quarto. 1618,  
18. London. William Stansby for Richard Meighen. 22+233; 10+100pp. First work with first leaf 
‘Epistel To The Reader’ holed losing some text. Second work lacks final leaf. Few early light water 
marks at corners. Very good mainly. New best half calf over raised bands. Labels. STC 24025. Not 
BL or Camb. Concerns the end of the world and an exhaustive treatment of the doctrine of the 
Antichrist.                        £240/$480 
 
39. James Usher “A Discourse Of The Religion Anciently Professed By The Irish & 

British. By James Usher, Archbishop Of Armagh, & Primate Of Ire- 
land”. Quarto. In eights. 1611. London. R.Y. for the Partners of the Irish Stocke. 16+133pp. A few 
upper light water marks. Good copy. New best ½ calf. Raised bands. Label. STC 24549.  £250/$391 
 
40. Andrew Willet “Hexapla: That Is, A Sixford Commentarie Upon The Most Divine 

Epistle  Of The Holy Apostle St. Paul To The Romanes. Wherein  Are  
Handled The Greatest Points Of Christian Religion, Concerning Justification By Faith…Election, 
The Vocation Of The Jews, With Many Other Questions, Controversies…Into Two Bookes”. Small 
Folio. 1611. Cantrell Legge to the Univ. Of Cambridge. 6+746+21pp. Minor marks. Few peripheral 
light stains. Mainly very good. 18th cent panelled calf. Rebacked. Raised bands. Green label. STC 
25689.7. 1st Edition. Cumbersome in style, but thoroughly learned as well as practical     £395/$672 
 
 



(2) Civil War, Commonwealth 
41. Charles 1st “The Royal Legacies Of Charles The First…King & Martyr, To His 

Perscutors & Murderers. Being A Short Paraphrase Upon His  Maj- 
esties Most Christian And Most Charitable Speech, Delivered Before His Translation”. Quarto. 
‘Printed in the Year 1649’. Engraved frontis reduced round edge & mounted. 6+92pp. With ‘Amen’ 
at close. Four leaf signature a bit cropped base signatures. Mainly good. 19th century half green calf. 
Minor wear. Wing L 2764. Bookplate of one ‘Thomas Brooke FSA of Armitage Bridge’.   £220/$374 
 
42. The City Cannon “Eighteene Queries Extreme Needfull To Be Debated And Resolved 

Of, Before The City Cannon Be Discharged AgainstTheArmie, With  
His Majesties Propositions Sent To…Parliament”. Quarto. 1647. London. C.H. 1+6pp. Minor 
wear else good. Modern quarter green cloth. Marbled boards. Wing E 265. Not Camb.      £150/$255 
 
43. Thomas Fairfax. “A Declaration Of His Excellency Sir Thomas Fairfax & His Coun-

cell Of Warre. Delivered By Colonell Sir Hardresse Walter & Other  
Officers Of The Army, To The House Of Peeres, Upon Monday The 17th Of January, 1647. 
With The Lords Answer Thereto”; Quarto. 1647. London. John Wright. 1+5pp. Further blank 
leaves added. All edges gilt. Handsome 19th century full light brown grained morrocco(?). Gilt line 
borders. Fairfax crest in gilt front cover. Cameron Bookplate. Ribbon marker. A handsome book. 
Not Located in Wing.       £195/$332 
 
44. Thomas Fairfax “A Letter Sent From His Excellency Sir Thomas Fairfax, & The 

Chief  Commanders  In The Army. To  The  Right  Honourable  The  
Lord Mayor, Aldermen, & Common-Councell Of The City Of London”. Qto. 1647. London. 
Richard Cotes. 1+6pp. Uncut. Good. Wing F 186.              Bound With: 
“A Letter Sent Etc”. Another Identical Copy. Additional blankleaves. Ribbon Marker. 19th cent 
light brown grained morrocco(?) Gilt borders. Wing F 186. Fairfax Crest front board. Fairfax Book 
plate. Minor marks back board. Very good.      £250/$425 
 
45. Thomas Fairfax “Short Memorials Of Thomas Ld Fairfax. Written By Himself”. 12 

mo. 1699. London. R.Chiswell. 114+11+128+4+12pp. Very good.  Con- 
 temp full calf, rebacked in antique calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing F 235. Not Camb.      £230/$391 
 
46. Parliament “An Exact Collection Of All Remonstrances, Declarations, Votes, 

Orders,  Ordinances, Proclamations,  Petitions,  Messages,  Answers,  
& Other Remarkable Pssages Betweene The Kings Most Excellent Majesty, & His High Court 
Of Parliament Beginning At His Majesties Return From Scotland, Being In December 1641 & 
Continued Untill March 21, 1643…With A Table, Etc.”. Very Thick Quarto. 1643. London. 
Edwards Husbands, T.Warren, R.Best. Fine engraved frontis of King & Parliament. Printed title. 
10+955+20pp. Very good large margins. A later lower outer corner damp mark and some upper 
dark marks at close. One or two tiny marginal blemishes else a very good sturdy crisp copy. Modern 
quarter public library green grained morrocco and book plate. Wing E 1532. One numeral is absent 
but not called for in text flow.       £585/$995 
 
47. William Prynne “The Soveraigne Power Of Parliaments And Kingdomes, Or The 

Second  Part Of The Treathery And Disloyalty Of Papists  To  Their  
Soveraignes. Wherein The Parliaments & Kingdoms Right & Interest In, & Power Over The 
Militia, Ports, Forts, Navy, Ammunition, To Dispose Of Them In These Times Of Danger…Fully 
Vindicated & Confirmed, Etc.”. Quarto. 1643. London. J.D. for Michael Sparke Senior. 4+79 (really 
86pp). Very good in the main. Modern simple cloth boards. Wing P 4087A.   £135/$230 
 
48. Two Letters “Two Letters, The One Sent By The Lord Mayor, Aldermen And 

Common Council Of London, To His Excellency, The Lord  General  
Monck. By Their Sword-Bearer…The Other, His Excellencies Answer Thereunto”. Qto. 1659. 
London. John Macock. 1+6pp. A little browned. Good. New plain boards. Wing T 3481.    £88/$150 
 
49. Thomas Wagstaffe “A Vindication Of King Charles The Martyr, Proving That His Ma-

jesty Was The Author Of Eikon Basilike. Against A Memorandum... 
By Earl Of Anglesea & Against The Exceptions Of Dr.Walker, & Others”. Oct. 1693. London. 
Jos.Hindmarsh. 1+44pp. Interleaved throughout. Few marks. One outer marginal leaf wear. 1+44pp. 
Lacks anything called for thereafter 19th cent qtr vellum. Fairfax Bkplate. Wing W 218.      £95/$162 



(3)       17th Century Anglican & Other Categories 
 
50. Charles 1st “Eikon Basilike. The Pourtracture Of His Sacred Majesty In His 

Solitudes & Sufferings”.  Octavo. 1681. London. R.Norton for  Richard  
Royston. 14+256pp. Good copy. Early full calf. Well rebacked over raised bands. Mauroon and 
black calf labels. Wing E 311A.       £220/$374 
 
51. Winston Churchill “Divi Britannici: Being A Remark Upon The Lives Of All The Kings 

Of This Isle, From The Year Of The World 2855. Unto The Year Of  
Grace 1660. By Sir Winston Churchill KT”. Folio. 1675. London. Thomas Roycroft sold by 
Francis Eglesfield. Title in red and black with large woodcut. 6+362+2pp. A few tiny Public Library 
stamps. Adorned with integral coats of arms throughout. Very large margins (up to 2½”). Lightly 
browned. A few marginal marks/stains. Very good crisp copy. 19th cent quarter library morrocco. 
Wing C 4275. Not to be confused with our greatest Englishman of the same name. Nevertheless our 
author was the father of the Duke of Marlborough; our 20th century Churchill was grandson of 
seventh Duke of Marlborough.      £290/$493 
 
52. Thomas Comber “A Companion To The Temple: Or A Help To Devotion (& Part 2). 

In  The Daily Use Of The Common Prayer. InTwo Parts. Part I.   2nd  
Ed.”. Oct. 1676. London. Andrew Clark for Hen.Brome. Portrait. Title in red & black. 40+455+8pp. 
Quite good. Old worn calf, more so on spine. With several folding charts. Wing C 5453.  £150/$255 
 
53. David Derodon “The Funeral Of The Mass; Or The Mass Dead & Buried, Without 

Hope  Of Resurrection, Translated Out Of The French”.  Small  Oct. 
1673. London. Adam Clark & Randal Taylor. 14+143pp. Good. Contemp calf. Perhaps rebacked. 
Wing D 1121. Not Camb. 1st Edition. Written by Monsieur De Rodon, Prof. of Philosophy at 
Nismes. Book was publicly banned & burned. The author fled to Geneva where he died.   £135/$230 
 
54. Thomas Godwyn “Romanae  Historiae  Anthologia  Recognita  Et  Aucta.  An  English 
 (Francis Rous)  Exposition Of The Roman Antiquities;Wherein Many Roman &En-  
glish Offices Are Parallel’d & Divers Obscure Phrases Explain’d For The Use Of Abingdon 
School”. Thk Qto. 1680. L’don. M.White for R.Chiswell/J.Wright. 6+270+20pp. Wing G 995.B/W: 
“Moses & Aaron. Civil & Ecclesiastical Rites, Used By The Ancient Hebrewes…Many Obs-
cure Texts…What Customes The Hebrew Borrowed Etc. 8th Ed. By Tho.Godwyn”. 1672. Lon-
don. Ric.Hodgkinson & Wm.Jacob. 6+266+12pp. Introduction leaf misbound. Wing G 981      B/W: 
“Archaeologiae Atticae Libri Septem. Seven Books Of The Attick Antiquities. 8th Edition 
Corrected And Enlarged. (By Francis Rous & Zachary Bogan)”. 1675. Oxford. Henry Hall for 
Richard Davis. 12+349+9pp. Wing R 2040. All three works in very good condition with only minor 
marks. New best half calf over raised bands. Red label. Gilt decorated bands.   £365/$621 
 
55. Hugo Grotius “Hugo Grotius De Veritate Religionis Christianae. Editio Novis-

sima”. Small Octavo. 1696. Amstelaedami. Henricum Wetstenium. Title  
in red and black. 8+296pp. Good. Early full calf, some wear. Boards detached.     £98/$167 
 
56. Henry Hammond “Charis Kar Eiphene. Or A Pacifick Discourse Of God’s Grace & 

Decrees:  In A Letter, Of Full Accordance, Written  To…Dr. Robert  
Sanderson”. Small Octavo. 1660. London. R.Royston. Title a bit grubby with minor wear. 8+ 
160+7pp. Wing H 519.                 Bound With: 
“Some Profitable Directions Both For Priest & People, In Two Sermons…To The Clergy, The 
Other, To The Citizens Of London”. 1657. London. J.F. for R.Royston. 4+74+2pp. Good. 19th 
cent half calf worn. Simple cloth overlap on spine. Signature of one ‘John Allason of Houlsicke his 
Booke…2nd March 1695 Being Ye Gift of His Son’.      £195/$332 
 
57. House Of Commons “An Exact Collection Of The Debates Of The House of Commons 

Held At Westminster, October 21 1680.  Prorogued The Tenth &  Dis- 
solved The Eighteenth Of January Following, With The Debates Of The House Of Commons At 
Oxford Assembled March 21. 1680. Also A Just And Modest Vindication Of The Proceedings, 
Etc”. Small Oct. 1689. London. R.Clavel, J.Robinson & A.Churchill. 8+464pp. One small marginal 
loss (NAT). Very good crisp copy. Early full mottled calf. Only minor wear. Wing E 2574. Not BL. 
“Concerned with the power of a parliament to determine the succession to the imperial crown of 
this realm”.         £215/$366  



58. James Howell “Dendrologia. Dodona’s Grove, Or The Vocall Forest. The Last 
Edition Much More Exact And Perfect Than The Former, With  The  

Addition Of Two Other Tracts Reflecting Upon The Times, Viz. “England’s Tears For The Present 
Wars, & The Pre-Eminence Of Parliaments”. Tall 12mo. (1649). London. T.W. for Humphrey 
Moseley. 24+189pp. Tiny lower edge stain later in book (NAT). Minimal inner margins. Good 
copy. New best half calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing H 3061.    £195/$332  
 
59. Edward Hyde “The True Catholicks Tenure, Or A Good Christians Certainty 

Which  He  Ought To Have Of His Religion, And May Have  Of  His  
Salvation. By Edward Hyde DD. Sometimes Fellow Of Trinity Colledge In Cambridge & Late 
Rector Resident Of Brightwell In Berks”. Small Octavo. 1662. Cambridge. John Field. Title a bit 
worn at top and mounted. Word “The” a little worn. 22+399pp. Upper half damp marks. Generally 
quite good. 19th cent(?) half calf. Marbled boards. Label. Wing H 3868.   £195/$332 
 
60. John Jewel “The Apology Of The Church Of England, And An Epistle To One 

Seignior  Scipio. A Venetian Gentleman,  Concerning The Council  Of  
Trent…Added The Life Of The Said Bishop”. Octavo. 1685. London. T.H. for Richard Chiswell. 
22+56+196pp. Very good. Mismatched boards, both detached. Wing J 736. Not camb.    £98/$167 
 
61. Henry Keepe “Monumenta Westminsteriensia: Or An Historical Account Of The 

Original, Increase, & Present State Of St. Peters, Or The Abbey  Ch.  
Of Westminster. With The Epitaphs, Inscriptions, Coats Of Arms, & Achievements Of Hon-
our Belonging To The Tombs & Gravestones Etc. By H.K. Of The Inner Temple, Gent”. Small 
Oct. 1682. London. C.Wilkinson & T.Dring. 16+368pp. Later upper inner stain developing half way 
through book. Last 4 leaves bound a bit tight with minimal inner margins. Mainly a good crisp copy. 
Modern quarter dark blue grained morrocco. Raised bands. Lettered. Wing K 126.  £195/$332 
 
62. Richard Montagu “Appello Caesarem. A Just Appeale From Two Unjust Informers. 

By Ric. Montagu”.  Qto. 1625. London. H.L. for Matthew Lownes. 26+  
322pp. A bit browned. Very good. New qtr calf. Raised bands. Green label. STC 18031. The book 
was suppressed in 1629. “Justly reckoned the chief of the Romanisung faction”. Hallam. £220/$374 
 
63. Thomas Marsden “Roman Catholics Uncertain Whether There Be Any True Priests 

Of The Sacraments In The Ch. Of Rome: Evinced By An Argument. 
Against Mr.Edw.Goodall Of Prescot In Lancashire. By Tho.Marsden, Vicar Of Walton In The 
Same County”. Qto. 1688. London. Walter Kettilby. 8+errata leaf+136pp. 2 leaves with contemp 
marginal manuscript notes. V. good. New best ½ calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing M 725. £185/$315 
 
64. Ephraim Pagitt “Christianography: Or The Description Of The Multitude & Sun-

dry  Sort  Of Christians, In The World, Not Subject To  The  Pope…  
Added A Treatise Of The Religion Of The Ancient Christians In Brittany…With Certain Letters & 
Confession Of The Easterne Churches & Others Etc”. Sm. Folio. 1674. London. Rob.Clavell. 
10+280;64+33(ie 31)pp. A little browned else good. 18th cent ½ leather. Perhaps rebacked in 19th 
cent. Top bd detached. Wing P 173. Pagitt was the son of a Puritan father, Eusebius.       £220/$374 
 
65. John Pearson “An Exposition Of The Creed By John Lord Bishop Of Chester. The 

Fourth Edition, Revised & Now Much More Enlarged”. Folio.  1676.  
London. J.M. for John Williams. Fine Portrait, and title page with engraving; both ruled in red. 
10+398pp. A very good clean copy. Early full calf. Original label. Bookplate of one ‘H.L. Hobart’. 
Slight wear top and tail of spine. Wing P 998. Almost universally recognised as a first rate book of 
its kind, and never superceded in its subject matter.     £165/$287 
 
66. Walter Raleigh “The History Of The World. In Five Bookes. (1) Intreating Of… The  

Creation  Unto Abraham. (2) Of…The Birth  Of  Abraham,  To  
The Destruction Of The Temple Of Salomon. (3) From The Destruction…To The Time Of 
Philip Of Macedon. (4) From…Philip…To The Race Of Antigonus. (5) From The Settled Rule 
Of The Alexanders, Until The Romans Made Conquest Asia & Macedon”. Tall Folio. 2 vols. 
1614,14. At London. Printed for Walter Burre. Volume One: Engraved title page and ‘Minde of the 
Front’ leaf. 84+651+16pp. Lacks final leaf of index after ‘W’ at close. Additional 5 double page 
maps. A few later light damp marks. Very good copy. Large margins. Volume Two: Engraved title. 
Printed title with portrait & ‘Minde of the Front’ leaf. 6+776+2+26(charts)+16pp(Index)+Colophon 



leaf (dated 1617. London. Walter Stansby for Walter Burre etc). Additional three double page 
maps or charts. First with tear. One leaf small marginal loss. Some later light damp marks. Large 
margins. Good copy. Contemporary polished calf. Rebacked semi-professionally in slightly lighter 
calf over raised bands. Four red calf labels. Leather corners. NB. The spines numbered 1 & 2 
incorrectly. STC 20637 (1614 Ed). STC 20638, (1617 Edition). “Take heed of an unactive spirit-
recreate yourself with Raughley’s History, it’s a bodie of historie, and will add much to your 
understanding than fragments of storie”. Oliver Cromwell. Well praised by most.           £650/$1105 
 
67. William Sherlock “A Practical Discourse Concerning A Future Judgement…Fourth 

Edition”. Oct. 1695. London. R.R. for W.Rogers. 8+413+3pp. Extreme  
outer upper border damp mark first few leaves; otherwise excellent. Early full calf. Well rebacked 
over raised bands. Gilt decorated spine. Labelled. Wing S 3310. Able and popular.  £175/$298 
 
68. John Spencer “A Discourse Concerning Prodigies…Second Edition Corrected & 

Inlarged To Which This Is Added A Short Treatise Concerning Vul- 
gar Prophecies”. Oct. 1665,65. J.Field for Will. Graves. (J.Field for Timothy Gathwait. 2nd work). 
32+408; 8+136+6pp.Mainly good. Contemp worn calf, rebacked. 19th cent. Label. Wing S 4948 & 
4949. Concerned with the Divine significance of un-natural events in nature etc.   £175/$298 
 
69. Thomas Sprat “The Second Part Of The Relation Of The Late Wicked Contrivance 

Against  The  Lives  Of Several Persons By  Forging  An  Association  
Under Their Hands…Stephen Blackhead & Robert Young Etc.”. Quarto. 1693. At the Savoy. 
Edward Jones. 8+164pp. Few upper headlines shaved or cropped. Minor browning else quite good. 
Modern half brown grained morrocco. Horizontal gilt lettering. Wing S 5051. Not Bod.    £195/$332 
 
70. Thomas Sprat “A True Account & Declaration Of The Horrid Conspiracy Against 

The  Late King…& The Government…The Third Edition”.  Octavo. 
1686. In the Savoy. Thomas Newcomb and Samuel Lowndes. 6+221pp. Peripheral stains and water 
marks. Some light browning else good. Wing T 5068A.              Bound With: 
“Copies Of The Information & Original Papers Relating To The Horrid Conspiracy Against 
The Late King…And The Government…The Third Edition”. 1685. In the Savoy. Thomas New-
comb. 1+207pp. Similar marginal stains etc. Good. Wing S 5030. Not BL. 19th cent calf. Back joints 
sprung. Top board detached.        £220/$374 
 
71. Edw. Stillingfleet “Sermons Preached On Several Occasions, To Which A Discourse  

Is  Annexed  Concerning T he True Reasons  Of  The  Sufferings  Of  
Christ. Wherein Crellius His Answer To Grotius Is Considered”. Small Folio. 1673. London. 
Rob.White for Henry Mortlock. 20+384pp. Good clean copy. Contemp worn calf; minor loss middle 
top board. Wing S 5666. Not Camb. “Stillingfleet was excellently fitted for polemical dispute, in the 
critical reign of James II, he was a leader of the protestant cause”. Hallam.   £220/$374 
 
72. Jeremy Taylor “Deus Justificatus: Or A Vindication Of The Glory Of The Divine 

Attributes  In  The  Question Of Original Sin.  Against  The  Presby- 
terian Way Of Understanding It”. 12mo. 1656. London. R.N. for R.Royston. 1+143+11pp. Upper 
outer corners of prelims worn with some loss just affecting one or two letters top of title, and a 
couple of following page numbers. Similar wear and slight loss last few leaves at close. Mainly 
quite good. Simple marbled paper covers. Wing T 311A     £175/$298 
 
73. William Temple “Observations Upon The United Provinces Of The Netherlands. By 

Sir  William Temple Of Shone Surrey, Baronet, Ambassador At The  
Hague & Aix Le-Chappell In The Yeare 1668. The Sixth Edition, Corrected And Augmented”. 
Small Octavo. 1693. London. Jacob Tonson and Awnsham Churchill. 16+279pp. Minor blemishes. 
Very good copy. Contemp calf. Some wear on peripheries and hinges. Wing T 662.  £175/$298 
 
74. James Tyrell “The General History Of England, Both Ecclesiastical & Civil; 

From  The Earliest Accounts Of Time…To King  William  III…Also  
The Foundations Of The Most Noted Monasteries, & Both Universities. Vol. 1”. Small Folio. 
1698. London. W.Rogers etc. Engraved frontis and printed title. 4+136+355; 116+10+91+1pp. With 
2 or 3 additional folding charts in text. Very good. 18th cent two tone calf, some wear. Wing T 3586. 
Complete book in itself. Second tome followed in 1700.  “A learned man, but runs counter to 
received widom at times”. T.Hearne. Tyrell was Ushers grandsom.    £220/$374 



(4)       17th Century Scottish 
 
75. James Canaries “A  Discourse  Representing  The  Sufficient  Manifestation  Of  The 
 (Letters)  Will Of  God To His Church In All Its Several Periods  & Dispensa- 
tions”. Small Oct. 1684. Edinburgh. Andrew Anderson. 16+296pp. Minor marks else quite good. 
19th cent(?) very worn dark blue morrocco joints sprung in places. Wing C 420. (Not Camb). With 
four small contemp manuscript documents in the author’s handwriting & signed by him.  £350/$595 
 
76. John Corbet “The Epistle Congratulatorie Of Lysimachus Nicanor Of The Soc-

ietie Of Jesu, To The Covenanters Of Scotland. Wherein Is Paralleled  
Our Sweet Harmony & Correspondency In Divers Materiall Points Of Doctrine & Practice”. Quarto. 
1640. (R. Young & R.Badger). 1+78pp. Collates A-K4. Minor marks else very good. New best half 
calf. Raised bands. Red and black labels. Extra new blank leaves. STC 5752.   £195/$332 
 
77. John Corbet “The Ungirding Of The Scottish Armor, Or An Answer To The 

Informations  For Defensive Armes Against The Kings Majestie.  By  
John Corbet. Minister Of Bonyl…Provost Of Dunbartan”. Quarto. 1639. Dublin. Society of 
Stationers. 8+56pp. One or two small library stamp. Very good. New best half tan calf over raised 
bands. Red & black labels. Additional blank leaves. STC 5754. Not Bod. The author was murdered 
in the Rebellion.         £195/$332 
 
78. William Cowper “Heaven Opened. Wherein The Councaile Of God Concerning Mans 

Salvation  Is So Manifested: That All Men May See The  Ancient  Of  
Dayes, The Judge Of The World, In His Generall Justice Court, Absolving The Christian 
From Sinne & Death”. Quarto. 1613. London. Thomas Snodham for John Budge. 8+457+14pp. 
Intro leaves a bit browned with slight wear. Upper outer corner wear in index at close (NAT). 
Scattered marks. Light soiling else mainly a good copy. Indifferent quarter 18th cent calf. Marbled 
boards. STC 5921. Not Bod or Camb. The simple piety & vigorous style of Cowper have preserved 
this work & will preserve it’. CHS.      £290/$493 
 
79. William Cowper “Pathmos:  Or  A  Commentary On The  Revelation  Of  Saint  John  
 (Binding) Divided  Into  Three Several Prophecies: The First  Prophecie,  Con- 
tained In The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth & Seventh Chapters”. Quarto. 1619. London. George Purslow 
for John Budge. 14+346+10pp. Rather heavily damp blotched lower quarter or third. Title with 
middle lower tear there and a couple of holes there in next leaf or two. Mainly a good copy. A very 
attractive contemporary calf binding with double gilt line borders. Gilt center pieces. Well rebacked 
over raised bands. Mauroon and green calf labels. STC 5931.    £330/$561 
 
80. George Hutcheson “A Brief Exposition Of The XII Small Prophets. Viz (1) Hosea (To) 

(12) Malachi. The Second Edition”. Small Folio. 1657. London. Ralph  
Smith. 8+426pp. Parts with title pages. One or two tiny small blemishes else an excellent crisp copy 
with only minor marks. 18/19th cent tree calf. Well rebacked over raised bands. Mauroon label. 
Wing H 3824. “Get it. Hutcheson is always rich. He resembles Dickson”. CHS.  £450/$765 
 
81. Alexander Monro “Presbyterian Inquisition: As It Was Lately Practised Against The 

Professors  Of The Coll. Of Edinburgh…1690…In  Which  The  Spirit 
Of Presbytery…Is Plainly Discovered”. Quarto. 1691. London. J.Hindmarsh. 2+106pp. Some water 
marks. Good. New best ½ calf. Raised bands. Labels. Wing M 2443. Extra blank leaves.  £165/$281 
 
82. John Sage “The Case Of The Present Afflicted Clergy In Scotland Truly Re-

presented…By A Lover Of The Church & His Country”. Qto. 1690. 
J.Hindmarsh. 8+108pp. Light browning in places. Pencil marks in a few margins. Very good. New 
best half calf. Raised bands. Red and green labels. Wing S 285. Extra blank leaves.  £165/$281 
 
83. John Weemse “An Exposition Of The Morall Law, Or Ten Commandments Of 

Almightie God, Set Down By Way Of Exercitations Etc”. Thick Qto.  
1632,31. London. T.Cote for John Bellamie. 32+254; 32+348pp. Both inside covers half covered 
with neat contemporary scripture references etc. Likewise four further blank leaves at close. Mainly 
very good. In two parts with titles. Contemporary full calf…Joints and peripheral wear. STC 25215. 
“Solid, sober and weighty. Orme says that he was well acquainted with the original scriptures etc. 
The style is quaint but always intelligible’. CHS.      £285/$485 



 (5)       17th Century Catholic 
 
84. Hugh Cressy “The Church History Of Brittany From The Beginning Of Chris-

tianity To The Norman Conquest Under Roman Governors, British  
Kings, The English Saxon Heptarchy. The English-Saxon (And Danish) Monarchy…From All 
Which Is Evidently Demonstrated That The Present Roman Catholick Religion Hath From The 
Beginning, Without Interruption Or Change Been Professed In This Our Island Etc. By R.F.S. 
Cressy Of The Holy Order Of St. Benedict”. Tall Folio. ‘Printed in the Year 1668’. Title in red and 
black. Name rubbed out top of middle edge of title with slight wear there. 24+1002+17pp. A few 
scattered lower outer corner damp marks beginning and close. Excellent copy. Large margins. New 
half calf over raised bands. Mauroon label. Wing C 6890A.    £350/$595 
 
85. John Ferdinandus “Divinarum Scripturarum Juxta Sanctorum Patrum Senrentias Lo-

cupletissimus Theasaurus. In Quo Parabolae, Metaphoreae, Phrases  
& Difficiliora Quaeq Loca Totius Sacrae Paginae Declarantur…Authore Joanne Ferdinando 
Societtatis Jesu, Doctore Theology Etc.”. Small Thick Folio. 1594. Methymnnae A Campo, 
Excudebat Jacobus a Canto. Title in red and black, with slight loss lower inner margin (NAT). 
6+463(x2)+81pp(Index). Dated colophon. Very good copy. Contemporary limp vellum. Minor wear 
or small holes one spine or joints. Adams F 236.                    £390/$663 
 
86. ErasmusFrancisci “Derer.  Die  Nach  Der Eivigen  Und  Befstandigen  Ruhe  Trachten  
 (Engravings) Seelen-Labende Ruhstudenden, Etc”. Very Thick Small Octavo.  (7x4  
x3”). Two engraved frontispieces and printed titles. Latter in red and black. Two parts. 1678 (and 
1680). Leipzig(?) Berlegts Caspar Lunibius/Buchh. 48+1321+7; 108pp. Seems to lack Page One of 
text. Additional 72 engraved plates on separate leaves. Lacking one of these. Very good. All edges 
gilt with blind fore-edge design. Early full calf. Finely rebacked. Label.            Bound With: 
“Fortzetzung Der Seel-Labende Ruhstunden Oder Zweyter Theil Etc”. Same Thick Octavo. 
1679. Leipzig. Berlegts Caspar Lunitius…Christoph Gunthern. Engraved frontis, title and printed 
title in red and black. 56+1324++2pp With Additional 32 full page engraved plates. Very good. 
Similar gilt blind decorated fore-edges. Matching binding. A massive work translating approxi-
mately”Soul Refreshing Hours Of Rest For Those Who Desire Eternal And Constant Rest Amid The 
Restless Cares & Tears Of This World”.      £350/$595 
 
87. John Patrick “Reflexions Upon The Devotions Of The Roman Church. With Pra-

yers, Hymns And Lessons Themselves, Taken Out Of Their Authen- 
tick Books. In Three Parts. The First Parts, Containing Their Devotions To Saints & Angels. Also 
Two Digressions Concerning The Reliques & Miracles In Mr. Cressy’s Late Church-History”. 
Octavo. 1674. London. Richard Royston. 14+434+14pp. Good and clean. Sewing strained at center. 
Early full calf. Some wear. Top board detached. Wing P 732. 1st Edition.   £395/$332 
 
88. Melchior Rodriguez “Agricultura Del Alma De La Vida Religiosa, Con Varias Cofas 

Para Pulpito Y Espiritu, Compvest A Por El Maestro Fray Melchior  
Rodriguez De Torres…Dirigida A1 Illustrissimo Senor Don Dominico Gynnasio, Arcobispo 
De Manifredonia; Nuncio De Fu Santidad, Fu Legado Latere En Espana”. Thick Quarto. Anno 
1603. Por Juan Baptista Varesio. Title with small engraving. 24+316(x2)pp+64pp. Dated colophon. 
Very good. Contemp calf. Some wear, with small patches of loss back board/lower spine.£250/$425 
 
89. St. Teresa “The Second Part Of The Life Of The Holy Mother St. Terea Of 

Jesus:  Or  The  History Of Her Foundations.  Written  By  Herself”.  
Quarto. 1669. ‘Printed In The Year’. 8+283pp (With The Manner Of Visiting Monasteries Etc. Title 
+14pp). One or two leaves misbound at close. Good. Wing T 755.             Bound With: 
“The Second Part Of The Works Of St. Teresa Of Jesus, Foundress Of The Reformation of 
The Discalced Carmelites”. ‘Printed in the Year 1675’. 1+30+1+2+390pp. Final 12pp in 
contemporary manuscript. Wing T 752A. Minor blemishes else generally good. Old worn calf. 
Boards weak.             WAF £220/$374 
 
90. John Warner “A Defence Of The Doctrine & Holy Rites Of The Roman Catholic 

Church From The Calumnies, & Cavils Of Dr. Burnet’s Mystery Of  
Iniquity Unveiled. Second Edition”. Small Oct. 1688. London. Hen.Hills. 8+325+3pp. Sewing 
breaking at center inside binding. Spell of mainly outer lower marginal worming nearer center of 
book. Good. Contemp full worn calf. Joints weakened. Wing W 908. Not Bod or Camb.   £175/$298 



(6)       17th Century Miscellaneous Tracts 
 
91. Peter Allix “A Discourse Concerning The Merit Of Good Works”. Quarto. 1688. 

London.  Richard Chiswell. 4+32pp. Good condition. New boards. Wing 
A 1221. An historical survey of a cardinal Catholic tenet from a protestant viewpoint.     £58/$99 
 
92. Ch. Of England “What Manner Of Men The Clergy Of The Church Of England & 

Their Creatures, Are Briefly & Fairly Shown In A Letter To One Of  
The Late Answers To A Letter To A Dissenter Etc”. Quarto. 1687. London. T.Jones. 12pp. 
Minor marks. Good. New quarter cloth. Marbled boards. Wing W 1581. Not Camb.      £55/$94 
 
93. John Corbet “The Nonconformists Plea For Lay-Communion With The Church 

Of  England.  Together With A Modest Defence Of Ministerial  Non- 
conformity & The Exercise Of Their Ministry”. Quarto. 1682. London. Thomas Parkhurst. Title 
part mounted with small loss (NAT). 30+1pp. Some browning. A few stains. Sound. New boards. 
Wing C 6259. Puritan work.          £65/$110 
 
94. William Giles “A Defence Of Dr. Sherlock’s Preservative Against Popery, In Reply 

To A Jesuit’s Answer. By Mr.William Giles, A Protestant Foot-man,  
Living With Madam H. In Mark-Lane…The Third Edition”. Quarto. 1688. London. B.Aylmer. 
12+27+1pp. Good condition. New cloth boards. Wing G 741.       £55/$94 
 
95. Henry Hammond “Of The Reasonableness Of Christian Religion. By H.H., D.D. The 

Third  Edition”.  Quarto. 1650. London.  J.G.  for  R.Royston.  1+56pp. 
Very good. New cloth boards. Wing H 570B.             £55/$94 
 
96. Henry Hammond “A View Of Some Exceptions To The Practical Catechisme: The 

Censure Affixt On Them By The Ministers Of London Etc.”. Quarto.  
(1650). London. Rich.Royston. 6+10pp. Good. New cloth boards. Wing H 611.      £55/$94 
 
97. Henry Hammond “A Vindication Of Dr.Hammond’s Addresse, Etc. From The Excep-

tions  Of Eutacus Philodemus…Concerning,The Power Supposed  In  
The Jew, Over His Own Freedome. The No-Power Over A Mans Own Life. Together With A 
Brief Reply To Mr. John Goodwin’s Etc”. Quarto. 1650. London. R.Royston. 1+44pp. Very 
good. New cloth boards. Wing H 615.           £58/$99 
 
98. Thomas Goodwin “Transubstantiation A Peculiar Article Of The Roman Catholic 

Faith,  Which Was Never Own’d By The Ancient Churches  Or  Any  
Of The Reform’d Churches, In Answer To A Late Discourse Call’d, Reasons For Abrogating 
The Test”. Quarto. 1688. London. 4+48pp. Very good. New plain boards. Wing G 1258 (or 1259?) 
A Puritan work.           £65/$110 
 
99. Samuel Johnson “The Absolute Impossibility Of Transubstantiation Demonstrated”. 

Quarto. 1688. London. William Rogers. 1+15+54+2pp. Very good copy.  
New cloth boards. Wing J 819. Proving that this doctrine breaks every canon of reality.       £55/$94 
 
100. Nicholas Ridley “A Brief Declaration Of The Lords Supper. Written By Dr. Nicholas 

Ridley, Bishop Of London, During His Imprisonment”. Quarto. 1688.  
London. 10+68pp. Good. New boards. Wing R 1451. Written by the Protestant martyr.    £75/$120 
 
101. William Saywell “The Reformation Of The Church Of England Justified, According 

To The Canons Of Nice & Other General Councils, & The Tradition  
Of The Catholick Church…The Unworthy & False Dealings Of The Papists Are Shewed Etc”. 
Quarto. 1688. Cambridge. John Hayes for Edward Hall and Luke Meredith. 6+33+1pp. Quite good. 
New cloth boards. Wing S 803.          £58/$99 
 
102. James Usher “A Speech Delivered In The Castle-Chamber At Dublin, The XXII 

Of  November Anno 1622. At The Censuring  Of  Certaine  Officers,  
Who Refused To Take The Oath Of Supremacie”. Qto. 1631. London. R.Y. for the Partners of 
the Irish Stocke. 1+12+1pp. Few light damp marks. Quite good. New boards. STC 24555.  £75/$128 
 



(7)       17th Century Anglican Sermons 
 
103. John Butler “ASP On The 30th Of January, 1683/4. Being An Anniversary For 

The Martyrdom Of King Charles The First”.  Quarto. 1684.  London.  
Randall Taylor. 1+38pp. Minor blemishes. Good. New boards. Wing B 6274A. Not BL. Scarce. 
Only 3 copies. On Luke 21 v.25.26.         £65/$110 
 
104. John Fell “ASP Before The House Of Peers On December 22. 1680. Being The 

Day Of Solemn Humiliation”. Large Qto. 1680. At Theater Oxford.  4+ 
30pp. Large untrimmed margins. Minor wear. Good. New boards. Wing F 621.Math.12.25. £48/$82 
 
105. Rich. Holdsworth “ASP In St. Maries In Cambridge…March 27. The Day Of His Maj-

esties  Happy  Inauguaration.  By Richard  Holdsworth,  Master  Of   
Emmanuel Colledge”. Quarto. 1642. Cambridge. Roger Daniel. 6+38pp. Good. 19th cent paper 
covers. Wing H 2401. On Psalm 144.15.          £55/$94 
 
106. John Sharp “ASP Before The…Commons…On Wednesday The Twenty-First 

Of  May 1690. Being The Day Of The Monthly  Fast”. Quarto.  1690.  
London. Walter Kettilby. 2+40pp. Good. New plain boards. Wing S 2990. On Deut. 5.29.    £55/$94 
 
107. Thomas Tenison “Sermon Against Self-Love Etc..House of Commons, 5th June 1689... 

Fast-Day…Success  In The War Against The French  King”.  Quarto.  
1689. London. Richard Chiswell. 1+30+2pp. Good. New boards. Wing T 708. On 2 Tim. 3.1. “In 
the last days; perilous times shall come”.        £48/$82 
 
108. Thomas Tenison “A Sermon Concerning Doing Good To Posterity. Preach’d Before 

Their  Majesties At White-Hall, On February 16. 89/90”.  Qto.  1690.  
London. Richard Chiswell. 4+30+2pp. Good. New boards. Wing T711. Psalm 78 v. 5.6.       £48/$82 
 
109. Thomas Tenison “A Sermon Concerning The Coellestial Body of A Christian, After 

The Resurrection…At White-Hall, April 8. 1694. Being  Easter-Day. 
The Second Edition”. Quarto. 1695. London. Richard Chiswell. 4+28pp. Good. New boards. Wing 
T 714. Quite scarce edition. Not BL. Only 5 listed copies. On 1 Cor. 15.53.       £58/$99 
 
110. Thomas Tenison “A Sermon Concerning Holy Resolution. Preached Before The King 

At  Kensington,  December  30th   1694”.   Quarto.  1695.  London.   Ri.  
Chiswell. 4+30+2pp. Good condition. New cloth boards. Wing T 712. On Psalm 119.106.   £48/$82 
 
111. Thomas Tenison “A Sermon Concerning The Folly Of Atheism: Preached Before The 

Queen At White-Hall February 22. 1690/1. Second Edition”.  Quarto.  
1695. London. Ric.Chiswell. 4+27pp. Good copy. New cloth boards. Wing T 716. Very scarce 
Edition. Only 4 copies. No copies abroad. On psalm 14.1.       £75/$128 
 
112. Thomas Tenison “A Sermon Concerning The Wandring Of The Mind In God’s 

Service. At White-Hall, February 15. 1690/1”.  Quarto. 1691. London.  
Ric.Chiswell. 4+31pp. Very good. New cloth boards. Wing T 717. On 1 Cor. 7.35.      £48/$82 
 
113. Thomas Tenison “ASP At The Anniversary Meeting of The Clergy-Mens Sons in The 

Church Of St. Mary-Le-Bow. December 3. 1691”. Qto. 1691. London.  
Ric.Chiswell. 6+25+1pp. Very good. New cloth boards. Wing T 718. I Tim 5. 21.     £48/$82 
 
114. Thomas Tenison “ASP At The Funeral Of Her Late Majesty Queen Mary…In The 

Abbey-Church  In Westminster, Upon March 5. 1694/5”.  Qto.  1695.  
London. R. Chiswell. 4+34+2pp. Good copy. New cloth bds. Wing T 720. On Eccls. 7.14.   £48/$82 
 
115. James Usher “ASP Before The Commons House Of Parliament In St. Margaret’s 

Church  At  Westminster, 18th Of February 1620.  By  James  Usher,  
Professor of Divinity In The Universitie of Dublin In Ireland. The Second Edition Corrected & 
Amended By The Author”. Quarto. 1631. London. I.I. for John Barlet. 1+50pp. Mainly excellent. 
New cloth boards. STC 24554a. On 1 Cor. 10. Verse 17.      £88/$150 
 



(8)       18th Century General 
 (1) Evangelical 
116. Joseph Alleine “An Admonition To Unconverted Sinners: In A Treatise Shewing: 

(1) What Conversion Is. (3) The Necessity Of. (4) The Marks Of. (5)  
Miseries Of The Unconverted. (6) Directions To Conversion. (7) Motives To…Added Pra-
yers”. Tall 12mo. 1775. London. 12+204+8pp. Contents shaken else sound. Old cloth boards, and 
simple leather backstrip with some wear in places. Not In ESTC. A Puritan classic.    £95/$162 
 
117. Isaac Ambrose “Looking Unto Jesus, A View Of The Everlasting Gospel: Or The 

Soul’s Eyeing Of Jesus, As Carrying On The Great Work Of  Man’s  
Salvation, From First To Last”. Tall Oct. 1796. Glasgow. Daniel Ferguson & Samuel Hay. 480pp. 
Customary scots browning/foxing to paper. Quite good. Old calf, worn. Joints weakened. ESTC 960 
A4. Edition not listed. Seems as if another vol. is called for (end of tome). A Puritan work. £85/$145 
 
118. A. D’Auborn “The French Convert…Happy Conversion Of A Noble French Lady 

From  The Errors & Superstitions Of Popery To The Reformed  Re- 
ligion By Means Of A Protestant Gardener Her Servant…Shewn Her Great & Unparallel’d Suf-
ferings…Said Conversion…Miraculous Preservation In A Wood For Two Years…Added A Brief 
Account Of The Present Severe Persecutions Of The French Protestants. 11th Edition”.  12mo. 1757. 
London. C.Hitch & L.Hawes. Engr. frontis (mounted) & printed title. 8+112+2pp. A bit browned. 
Slight wear else sound. Modern workable green leather. ESTC 2156A1. Not Bod/Camb.   £95/$162 
 
119. Lewis Bailey “The Practice Of Piety. Directing A Christian How To Walk That 

He May Please God. Amplified by The Author. The LXXI  Edition”.  
Small Octavo. 1792. Edinburgh. R.Morison & Son. 1+302pp. A bit foxed or browned else sound. 
Original calf, worn. ESTC 1211B1. Edition not listed.     £115/$191 
 
120. Jean Claude “Claudes Essay In The Composition Of A Sermon, Formerly Trans- 
 (Pres Copy) lated  From  The French By The Reverend  Robert  Robinson,  With 
 An Appendix; Containing One Hundred Skeletons Of Sermons…By The Reverend Charles 
Simeon MA”. Very large Octavo. 1796. Cambridge. John Burges to the University. 16+374pp. 
Upper edge water mark and tiny decay extreme upper middle gutter near middle of book (NAT). 
Good. Contemp half worn calf. Old tape on spine. “Given by the Author” inscribed top of title Who 
to, removed by binder at some stage in the past. ESTC 2576C5. Not BL or Bod.       £135/$230 
 
121. William Dell “Select Works Of William Dell, Formerly Master Of Gonvil & Caius 

College  In  Cambridge”. Tall Octavo. 1773. London. Printed  for  John  
Kendall In Colchester. 7+584pp. Very good in the main. Contemporary polished calf. Label. Joints 
sprung but firm. ESTC 972D1. Not Bod or Camb. Fine Puritan divinity.   £150/$255 
 
122. William Dodd “Reflections On Death, By Mr. William Dodd, LL.D. Late  Chaplain  
 (And Others) To The Magdalen”.  Thick Small Oct. 1794. London.  S.Crowder. 207+ 
 6pp. See ESTC 1731D52. This Eighth Edition Is Not Listed In BL Bod Or Camb. Composed when 
the learned commentator on the bible was in prison for debt. Very good condition.       Bound With: 
“Logic, Or The Right Use Of Reason, In The Inquiry After Truth…By Isaac Watts DD. A 
New Edition Corrected”. 1807. Edinburgh. 308pp. Excellent.             Bound With: 
“A Sinner Saved: Being An Authentic Narrative Of The Providential & Gracious Dealings Of 
God With Mr. George Foxwell, Who Died Dec.16. 1801…Member Of The Church Of Christ 
In Eagle St, London For Thirty Years. Written By Himself, Revised By James Upton…Appen-
dix By Samuel Rowles”. 1808. London. For the Author, sold by Bagster etc. Signature cut from 
outer corner of title (NAT). 8+171+1pp. Very good. The Baptist Gifford was at Eagle St.       B/W:: 
“The Salvation Of Men, The Desire & Prayer Of Every Faithful Minister. ASP At Winterslow, 
Wilts, April 17, 1797…By William Steadman. The Second Edition”. 1797. Bristol. John Rose, 
etc. 35pp. Very good. ESTC 4113S2. A Baptist work. Not Bod or Camb.   £175/$298 
 
123. Phillip Doddridge “Some Remarkable Passages In The Life Of…Col. James Gardiner, 

Who  Was Slain At The Battle Of Preston-Pans, Sept. 21. 1745. With 
An Appendix Relating To The Ancient Family Of The Munro’s Of Fowlis. 5th Ed.”. Small Oct. 
1772. London. J.Buckland etc. Port. 14+272+4pp. Minor marks. Good sturdy copy. Modern half 
light brown calf. Raised bands. Labels. New end papers not laid down to inside boards. ESTC 
1737D6. Not Bod or Camb.        £115/$196 



124. Richard Elliot “Sermons On The Most Important & Interesting Subjects Of Chris-
tianity: …(1)  Man…In Innocence.  (2)…Of The Fall.  (4)  Entrance  Of  

Righteousness By Jesus Christ. (5) Repentance. (6) Faith Towards…Christ. (8) Operations Of The 
Holy Ghost. (9) On Regeneration. (10) Love Of God. (11) Promises. (12) Prayer. (13) Obedience. 
(14). Sanctification. (15) Perfection. By R.Elliot AB, Formerly Of Bennet College Cambridge”. 
Octavo. 1764. London. G.Keigh Etc. 8+546+1pp. Excellent crisp clean copy. Contemp light brown 
calf. Label. ESTC 601E25. Not BL or Bod. Good evangelical divinity. Scarce.   £175/$298 
 
125. Samuel Hayward “Seventeen Sermons On Various Important Subjects, Viz. On Ori-

ginal Guilt…Depravity…Impotency…Justification…Faith In Sinners  
Justification,,, Christian Warfare…Love To An Unseen Jesus…By The Late Rev. Mr. Sam. Hay-
ward”. Tall Thick Oct. 1758. London. Tho.Field. Port. 1+36+4+555+1pp. Minor marks. Good. Sub-
scribers lists. Contemp calf. Top joints weak. ESTC 1411H7. Not Bod. Very evangelical £115/$196 
 
126. James Hervey “The Time Of Danger, The Means Of Safety, & The Way Of Holi-

ness…Three  Sermons  Preached  On The Late  Public  Fast  Days…  
Added A Visitation Sermon…Northampton, May 10. 1753…5th Edition”. Oct. (1760). London. 
J.Tonson & T. Blunt. 8+156pp. A little lower outer corner wear first few blank leaves and first three 
intro leaves (NAT). Mainly good. Recent quarter calf. Raised bands. Lettered. ESTC 1896H24. 
Edition not listed but after third Edition of 1759.        £88/$150 
 
127. Wm Huntington “The Servant Of The Lord Described & Vindicated, In A Sermon 

Delivered At Providence Chapel…Feb. 17. 1788”.  Tall Octavo. 1788. 
London. G.Terry etc. 104pp. Few marks. Good. New bds. ESTC 3629H7. A long sermon.    £55/$94 
 
128. Benjamin Keach “The Travels Of True Godliness From The Beginning Of The World 

To  This  Present  Day. In An Apt  And  Pleasant  Allegory…Twenty  
Second Edition”. 12mo. 1772. Glasgow. Robert & Thomas Duncan. Minor wear over date. 200pp. 
A bit browned. A few stains. The odd base or headline shaved where pages not quite uniformily 
bound. Modern vellum backed boards. Red label. See ESTC 95K10. “In point of theological 
accuracy, devout temper, and useful tendency, ‘The Travels’ may bear comparison with Pilgrims 
progress” Malcom. By 1781 we only have the Eighth Edition & this is the twenty second  £150/$255 
 
129. Benjamin Keach “Tropologia.  A Key To Open Scripture Metaphors In  Four  Books.  
 (Thomas Delaune) To  Which Are Prefixed Arguments To Prove The Divine  Authority  
Of The Holy Scriptures…Together With: Types Of The Old Testament By The Rev. Mr. Ben-
jamin Keach”. Thick Folio. 1789. London. J.W.Pasham for William Otridge & James Matthews. 
8+24+980+12pp. First and last two leaves pulling open with binding. An excellent crisp clean copy 
otherwise. Modern half green morrocco. Gilt decorated spine. Label. ESTC 940D6. Edition not 
listed. “A book full of the best riches, in the easiest language”. J.Ryland.   £220/$374 
 
130. John Shower “Serious Reflections On Time & Eternity, & Some Other Subjects, 

Moral  &  Divine. With An Appendix Concerning The First  Day  Of  
The Year, How Observed By The Jews, & May Best Be Employed By A Serious Christian. 13th 
Ed.”. 12mo. 1779. London. 10+250+2pp.Minor wear else quite good. Contemp calf, some wear or 
slight loss. Joint sprung. See ESTC 2277S8. Ed. not listed. Scarce. Nonconformist work.    £95/$162 
 
131. Samuel Smith “David’s Repentance; Or A Plain & Familiar Exposition Of The 

51st  Psalm…The  Pattern Of  Unfeigned  Repentance…The  Thirty- 
Fifth Edition”. Tall 12mo. 1765. London. A.Wilde, etc. Engraved and printed titles. 329+5pp. 
Lacks final leaf of index at close. Simply stitched, and sprung internally in places. Well read and a 
bit browned but sound otherwise. Old cloth boards. ESTC 3024S1. Edition not listed. An extra-
ordinarily popular Puritan work. ‘Every page is like a bank note for value. Here are homiletical 
materials in abundance’. CHS.         £98/$167 
 
132. Thomas Stratton “Aureae Sententiae: Select Sentences Transcribed From Sundry 

Eminent  Divines,  & Other Writers: With Suitable Texts  Of  Scrip- 
ture. By T.S.”. Small Octavo. ‘Printed in the Year 1768’. London. 8+221+1pp. Good inwardly. 
Contemporary calf some wear on extremeties. ESTC 118S4. Mostly quotations from the Puritans; 
some pages long; others brief. ‘Nothing but the death of Christ will be the death of sin in us’ (Owen 
(eg). “The wronged side is the safer side”.(Anon).      £95/$162 



(2) Other Categories 
133. Bart Baudrand “The Religious Soul Elevated To Perfection By The Exercises Of An 

Interior  Life;  Translated  From The French Of  The  Abbey  Baud- 
rand. By J--. P—“. Small Oct. 1786. London. J.P. Coghlan. 12+234+4pp.  Last leaf of index tiny 
corner loss (NAT). Very good inwardly. Contemporary tree calf, some wear. Simple taped spine 
from earlier generation. ESTC 1142B1. Not Camb.       £85/$145 
 
134. Thomas Bennett “An Answer To The Dissenters Pleas For Separation, Or An Abrid-

gement  Of The London Cases…The Fourth Edition”. Octavo.  1707.  
Cambridge. Univ. Press for Alexander Bosville. 8+326+2pp. Good clean crisp copy. Contemp light 
brown calf. Top joints part sprung else nice. ESTC 1729B1.    £95/$162 
 
135. Offspring Blackall “Sermons Upon Several Occasions. (Vol. Two). Now First Collected 

Together”.  Octavo. 1717. London. R.Wilkin, etc. Portrait.  1+6+268pp.  
Slightly browned in places else good. NB. Volume Two erased from center of title. Contemporary 
panelled calf. Some wear. ESTC 2751B10. NB. There are five sermons, as ESTC, though it only 
calls for one volume. Spine says volume  two.        £75/$128 
 
136. James Burgh “The Art Of Speaking. Containing: (1) An Essay…Rules…For Ex-

pressing Properly The Principal Passions & Humours. (2) Lessons… 
 From The Antients And Moderns…Exhibiting A Variety Of Matter For Practice. The Second 
Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1768. London. T.Longman, J.Buckland etc. 4+373+19pp. Good condition. 
Contemporary calf, stained. Top board detached. ESTC 5246B1. ‘A man of great piety, integrity and 
benevolence’. Allibone.          £95/$162 
 
137. William Finch “The Objections Of Infidel Historians And Other Writers Against 

Christianity;  Considered In Eight  Sermons…Bampton  Lecture  At 
Oxford In The Year MDCCXCVII…Added A Sermon. By Wm.Finch, Rector Of Avington, 
Berks. & Tackley, Oxfordshire Etc”. Tall Octavo. 1797. Oxford. Univ. Press for the Author. 
8+193pp. Minor marks. Good crisp copy. Original full calf. Black label. ESTC 768F1.       £95/$162 
 
138. John Johnson “The Clergy-Man’s Vade Mecum: Or An Account Of The Ancient 

& Present Church Of England; The Duties & Eights Of The Clergy;  
& Their Privilieges & Hardships Etc. 4th Edition Revised & Corrected”. Small Octavo. 1715. 
London. John Nicholson etc. 24+362+34pp. Minor marks else quite good. Original calf, some wear. 
ESTC 762J8. The spine says ‘Vol 1’ but this is complete as far as ESTC goes.   £115/$196 
 
139. John Johnson “The Clergyman’s Vade-Mecum: Or An Account Of The Ancient & 

Present Church Of England; The Duties & Rights Of The Clergy; &  
Of Their Privilieges & Hardships. Containing Full Directions Relating To Ordination, Institu-
tion, Induction Etc…Fifth Edition, Corrected & Much Enlarged”. Small Oct. 1723. London. 
Robert Knaplock & Sam. Ballard. Title with library stamp. 24+378+94+46pp. Good crisp clean 
copy. Modern qtr calf. Raised bands. PL copy with small library bookplate. ESTC 762J5. £150/$255 
 
140. John Johnson “A Collection Of Discourses, Dissertations & Sermons. In Two Vols. 

By  The Late John Johnson, AM. Vicar Of Cranbrook In Kent. Vol.  
I”. Tall Oct. 1728. London. Edward Cave for Mary Johnson. 10+502pp. Mainly good. Contemp 
panelled calf, worn & peeled at peripheries. ESTC 762J5. (Part). Subscriber Edition. On the Sacr-
ament, Devotions, The LXX Weeks (Daniel), Nature Of God and True worship.      £85/$146 
 
141. Alex Murray “A Clear Display Of The Trinity, From Divine Revelation: With 

Impartial  Examinations Of Some Traditions,  In  Systems  Contrived  
By Councils, Assemblies & Synods, & Imposed Upon Mankind In Articles Of Faith. In Three 
Parts.: (1) The Divine Character Of A Plurality. (2) The Oeconomical Character Of Father, Son & 
Holy Ghost. (3) The Scholastic Doctrine Of The Trinity Examined Etc”. Tall Octavo. 1773. London. 
For the Author by G.Robinson etc. 4+32+361+3pp. Heavy stain last 2 leaves. Other minor stains or 
light browning. Very good sturdy copy. Early full calf. Newly rebacked over raised bands. Label. 
Good binding. ESTC 3902M2. Not Bod or Camb. A sceptical work on the Trinity.  £130/$255 
 
142. Robert Nelson “A Companion For The Festivals & Fasts Of The Church Of Eng-

land; With Collects And Prayers For Each Solemnity. Twenty Third  



Edition”. Tall Oct. 1773. London. J.Buckland etc. Engraved frontis & P/T. 8+18+560+16pp. Minor 
marks or later stains. Good copy. Original brown full calf. Spine worn. Joints sprung. Label. ESTC 
305N18. ‘Had the greatest sale of any book in England except the Bible’ Dr. Johnson.       £88/$150 
 
143. Robert Patten “The History Of The Rebellion In The Year 1715. With Original 

Papers & The Characters Of The Principal Noblemen & Gentlemen  
Concern’d In It…Fourth Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1745. London. James Roberts. 10+245pp. Some 
excerpts from old books pasted down to blank leaves fore and aft. Minor marks or browning else 
very good. 19th cent green cloth. Label. ESTC 859P1. Not Bod or Camb.     £98/$167 
 
144. Anthony Pearson “The Great Case Of Tithes Truly Stated. Clearly Open’d And Fully 

Resolv’d With An Appendix…Added A Defence Of Some Other  Prin- 
ciples Held By Quakers, By J.M.”. Oct. 1730. London. J.Sowle. 8+292+8pp. Q. good. 18th cent pan-
elled calf. Minor wear. Good. ESTC 1014P1. ‘Interesting chapter on Women Preaching’.  £95/$162 
 
145. Sebastian Redford “An Important Inquiry; Or The Nature Of A Church Reformation 

Fully Considered, Wherein Is Shown, From Scripture, Reason, & Anti- 
quity. That The Late Pretended Reformation Was Groundless In The Attempt & Defective In The 
Execution, Revised & Corrected, With Ample Additions & An Appendix Concerning Communion 
Under One Kind…The Second Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1758. London. 38+412+2pp. A few pencil 
marks else very good except for a nicked middle upper margin through 26 leaves (NAT). 
Contemporary very worn calf. Top board detached. Back board weak. ESTC 550R1. Not BL or 
Camb. An English Catholic work.         £98/$167 
 
146. Thomas Secker “Nine Sermons Preached In The Parish Of St. James, Westminster, 

on Occasion Of The Late War & Rebellion. By Thomas Lord Bishop  
Of Oxford, Then Rector Of The Said Parish”. Tall Oct. 1758. London. John Rivington. 6+256pp. 
Good copy. Modern quality marbled covered boards. Red leather label. ESTC 1419S16.     £98/$167 
 
147. Jeremy Taylor “Unum Necessarium, Or The Doctrine & Practice Of Repentance. 

Describing  The Necessities And Measures Of A Strict, A Holy  &  A   
Christian Life, And Rescued From Popular Errors…Added Two Treatises Of Original Sin. 
Fourth Edition”. Thick Oct. 1711. London. Executors of L.M. sold James Holland. Engraved 
frontis & P/T. 42+folding Engr.+622+90+4pp. Lightly browned in places. Very good. Modern  ord-
inary full light brown sheep. Paper label. ESTC 360T18. Not Bod/Camb. 2 parts &  title.  £135/$230 
 
148. Micaiah Towgood “Dipping Not The Only Scriptural & Primitive Manner Of Bapti-

zing And Supposing It Were, Yet A Strict Adherence To It Not Obli- 
gatory On Us”. Tall Octavo. 1751. London. J.Waugh. 4+43+1pp. ESTC 1613T28. Scarce. Not BL 
or Camb.                  Bound With: 
“The Baptism Of Infants, A Reasonable Service; Founded Upon Scripture. Second Edition”. 
1753. London. J.Waugh. 8+56+4pp. ESTC 1613T4.              Bound With: 
“Paedo-Baptism: Or A Defence Of Infant-Baptism, In Point Of Antiquity Against The Excep-
tions Of Dr. John Gill & Others”. 1753. London. J.Waugh. 95+1pp. Minor marks else good. Not 
identified in ESTC. Cloth board. Taped spine. Really needs new binding.    £95/$162 
 
149. William Wake “The Principles Of The Christian Religion Explained: In A Brief 

Commentary Upon The Church-Catehism. The Fourth Edition Cor- 
rected”. Tall Octavo. 1720. London. W.B. for Richard Sare. 16+192+16pp. Good. Contemporary 
panelled calf rubbed. Top joints part sprung. ESTC 173W29.      £85/$145 
 
150. Joseph Warton “An Essay On The Genius And Writings Of Pope. The Third 

Edition, Corrected”. Tall Octavo. 1772. London. J.Dodsley. 16+344pp.  
Minor marks. Good. Old worn calf with gilt college crest. Boards detached. ESTC 741W7.  A 
second volume added 1782.        £83/$145 
 
151. Ed Wettenhall “Graecae Grammaticae Institutio Compendaria. In Usum Scho-

larum. Autore  Edw, Wettenhall , DD.  Edition  Quinta”.  Very  small  
quarto in fours. 1718. Londini. Guilm. Churchill & Tim Childe. 4+96pp. Minor outer border wear 
last two leaves. Sound copy. Early full worn calf. ESTC 1463W2. Author was Bishop of Cork and 
Ross.            £75/$128 



(9)       18th Century Scottish Works 
 
152. Thomas Boston “Memoirs Of The Life, Time, And Writings, Of The Reverend & 

Learned Thomas Boston AM, Divided Into Twelve Periods,  Written  
By Himself…Added Some Original Papers, & Letters To And From The Author”. Tall Octavo. 
1776. Edinburgh. A.Murray &J.Cochran. 4+514+51pp. Little browned else a good copy. Contemp 
full calf. Some wear. Rebacked at some stage. Modern calf label. ESTC 3412B11.    £98/$167 
 
153. Thomas Boston “A View Of The Covenant Of Grace From The Sacred Records. 

Wherein The Parties In That Covenant, The Making Of It, Its  Parts  
Conditionary & Promissionory, & The Administration Thereof, Are Distinctly Considered 
Etc”. Small Octavo. 1755. Glasgow. William Duncan. 1+393+5pp. 9pp of a 19th cent owner’s notes 
on blank leaves at rear. Lightly browned. A few pencil margins and underlines. Mainly quite good. 
Original well worn calf. Top board detached. ESTC 3412B20.Edition Not Listed.   £98/$167 
 
154. George Carr “Sermons Bt The Late Reverend George Carr, Senior Clergyman 

Of The English Episcopal Congregation In Edinburgh. In Two Vols.  
Seventh Edition”. Tall Oct. 2 volumes. 1791,81. Edinburgh. Bell & Bradfute etc. 414+396++pp.  
Very good. Contemp tree calf. 4 black labels. Minor marks else very nice. ESTC 855C1.  £135/$230 
 
155. John Cumming “The Grounds Of The Present Differences Among The London Min-

isters.  In  Two  Parts.  Part 1, A Dissertation…Authority  Of  Scrip- 
ture…Answer To Mr. Evan’s Letter. Postscript…Sonship Of Christ. Part 1I. Considerations... 
Doctrine Of The Trinity. By John Cumming, MA. Minister Of The Scots-Church In London”. 
Tall Oct. 1720,20. London. John Clarke & Andr.Bell. 18+365+1pp. Light browning. 2 titles. Good 
cond.. Ex New Coll. Lib. copy etc. Original panelled calf. Bds detached. ESTC 5013C7.    £95/$162 
 
156. James Durham “Christ Crucified: Or The Marrow Of The Gospel…In Seventy Two  

Sermons  On The Whole Fifty Third Chapter  Of  Isaiah…The Fifth  
Edition, Carefully Corrected”. Qto. 1726. Edinburgh. Thomas Lumisden etc. 24+404pp. Double 
columned text. Small print. Lightly browned. A few early water marks. Good. Modern half calf. 
Raised bands. Label. ESTC 2806D4.“This is marrow indeed. Durham is a prince among spiritual 
expositors”. CHS.        £195/$332
              
157. Edward Fisher “The Marrow Of Modern Divinity…In Two Vols. Part First Touc-

hing  Both  The  Covenant Of Works, & The  Covenant  Of  Grace…  
Part Second…Exposition Of The Ten Commandments. Nineteenth Edition, With Notes By 
Thomas Boston”. Small Octavo. 1803,03. Montrose. 252+246pp. Good condition. Original worn 
half calf. Clumsily rebacked at some stage with original gilt backstrip relaid to spine. Bostons 
discovery of this Puritan work of 100 years earlier gave a new impetus to his thinking. Thus Fishers 
work with Bostons’ Notes gave rise to the Marrow controversy largely caught up with precise 
definitions of Grace in the gospel..         £98/$167 
 
158. Andrew Gray “A Delineation Of The Parables Of Our Blessed Saviour: To Which 

Is Prefixed, A Dissertation On Parables And Allegorical Writings  In  
General. By Andrew Gray, D.D. Minister Of Abernethy”. Tall Oct. 1777. Edinburgh. J.Murray 
& J.Dickson. 6+505pp. Late upper inner gutter water stain. Slight decay with loss last dozen leaves; 
more so last 3 leaves (NAT). Other random light marks or browning else good. Contemp quarter 
dark blue morrocco, rubbed & some wear. ESTC 1862G2. Not in Spurgeon Bibliography.  £98/$167 
 
159. Andrew Gray “The Works Of The Reverend & Pious Mr. Andr.Gray, Late Min-

ister  Of  The Gospel In Glasgow. Containing:  (1)  The  Mystery  Of  
Faith. (2) The Great Salvation. (4) Great Precious Promises. (6) Assurance (etc). (14) A Letter 
From Mr. Gray”. Octavo. 1769. Glasgow. Weir and M’Lean. 8+584pp. Lightly browned else a 
good copy. Original full calf. A little rubbed with some wear. ESTC 1863G2.   £150/$255 
 
160. John Hog “Otia Christiana: Or Christian Recreations, Being A Conference 

Betwixt  Nicon & Philotheus. In Which, Divers Important  Concerns  
Of The Doctrine & Practice Of Religion, Are Fairly & Familiarly Discours’d. Written By J.H., 
Etc”. Small Octavo. 1708. Edinburgh. James Watson. 8+220pp. Rather foxed or browned. Good. 
Old calf. No top board. ESTC 2478H11. Not BL or Camb.      £98/$167 



 (10)       18th Century Scottish Tracts & Sermons 
 
161. Hugh Blair “The Comparison And Beneficence Of The Deity. ASP Before The 

Society…Benefit  Of The Sons Of The  Clergy…Added  An  Account  
Of…The Society”. Tall Octavo. 1796. Edinburgh. William Creech. 4+44pp. Very good. Disbound.  
ESTC 2805B5.On Jer. 49. 11. “Leave thy fatherless children”      .£48/$82 
 
162. Gilbert Burnet “ASP At The Funeral Of…John Tillotson…Archbishop Of Canter-

bury”.  Small  Oct. 1709. London. Henry Hills. 16pp.  Good.  Disbound.  
ESTC 5372B16.On 2 Timothy Ch 4.7 “I have fought a good fight”.       £48/$82 
 
163. Gilbert Burnet “ASP Before The Queen & The 2 Houses Of Parliament At St. Pauls 

On  31st Of Dec. 1706…Thanksgiving For The Wonderful  Successes 
Of This Year”. Quarto. 1707. L’don. W.B. & A.Churchill. 32pp. Boards. ESTC 5372B20.  £48/$82 
 
164. Archibald  “Queries To The Presbyteries Of Scotland. By A Gentleman Of That  
 Campbell Country”. Small Oct. 1702. London. G.Strahan. 34+40pp. A few marks. 
Some foxing/dusting. Mainly good. New cloth boards. ESTC 446C3. Not BL/Camb.      £58/$99 
 
165. Patrick Cumming “ASO Before The Society In Scotland For Propogating Christian 

Knowledge…Anniversary Meeting…February 4. 1760”. 1760.  Edin- 
burgh. Alexander Kincaid. 4+86+1pp. Very good. New plain boards.        £35/$60 
 
166. David Dalrymple “A Sermon Which Might Have Been Preached In East Lothien, On 

The  25th  October  1761. Written By The Late Sir  David  Dalrymple   
Of Hailes”. Tall Oct. ‘Reprinted 1794’. Half title, then Advertisement Leaf, then text. 1+2+30pp. 
Minor marks. Good. New cloth boards. ESTC 160D44. Edition not listed, OnActs 28. 1-2.   £48/$82 
 
167. George Hill “The Present Happiness Of Great Britain. ASP At St. Andrews, Oct. 

7.  1792  &…Nov. 18. 1792. By George Hill, DD, FRSE. Principal  Of 
St. Marys College…St. Andrews”. Tall Oct. 1792. John Balfour & James Dickson. 1+23pp. Minor 
wear/browning first & last leaf. Good. New bds. ESTC 2154H3. 1st Ed. Not Bod or Camb.   £35/$60 
 
168. Noah Hill “A Father To The Poor: ASP At Salters-Hall, April 25. 1793… 

Before  The Society In Scotland…For Propagating Christian  Know- 
ledge In The Highlands & Islands”. Tall Oct. 1794. London. A.Strahan. 1+35pp. Very good. New 
boards. ESTC 2172H2. Not Bod.           £28/$48 
 
169. George Mackenzie “The Scottish Toleration Truly Stated In A Letter To A Peer”. Oct. 

London. ‘Printed in the Year 1712’. 1+18pp. Lower margins untrimmed 
As issued. Minor marks. Good. New cloth boards. ESTC 1276S2. Not BL or Camb. Attributed to 
Mackenzie in Dictionary of Anonymous Literature.         £38/$68 
 
170. Stephen Marshall “Smectymnus Redivivus. Being An Answer To A Book. Entituled An 

Humble  Remonstrance, In Which The Original Of Liturgy,  Episco- 
pacy Is Discussed. 6th Ed.”. Qto. 1708. Edinb. John Moncur, title & last leaf browned. Other marks 
/browning. 4+72pp. Lacks the last page of a ‘Postscript’. Good. New bds. Not Bod/Camb.  £65/$110 
 
171. James Peddie “A Defence Of The Associate Synod Against The Charge Of Sedi-

tion. Addressed To William Porteous, DD”. Octavo. 1800. Edinburgh.  
J.Ritchie. 78pp. Very good. New plain boards. ESTC 1059P1.        £35/$60 
 
172. A Review “A Review Of The Letter On Royal Fasts, Addressed To An Anti-

bugher,  Which Appeared In The Caledonian Mercury, March  18th  
Last. Signed A Loyalist”.  Small Oct. 1778. Edinburgh. D.Paterson, Inglis & Gray. 16pp. Good. 
Disbound. ESTC 831R35. Not Bod or Camb.         £48/$82 
 
173. Robert Shirra “Godliness & Its Exercise Recommended In Two Sermons. The One. 

Opening   Of   The Associate Synod, May  1768,  The  Other…Lords 
Supper…June 1768. By R.Shirra, Kircaldy”. Small Oct. 1769. Edinb. John Gray & Gavin Alston 
& Wm.Smith, Glasgow. 50+16pp. Good. Disbound. ESTC 2218S4. Not Bod or Camb.         £45/$77 



(11)       18th Century Anglican Tracts 
 
174. John Bramhall “A Warning For The Ch. Of England”. Quarto. 1706. London. Book-

sellers Of London and Westminster. 8+52pp. 1x1” inner upper marginal  
loss last 6 leaves, just nicking text. Minor marks. Good. New boards. ESTC 3850B3. A nervous look 
at Presbyterian Scotland and its supposed persecution of Episcopacy in that province.          £45/$77 
 
175. Samuel Horsley “The Charge Of Samuel, Lord Bishop Of St. David’s, To His Dio-

cese,  Delivered Or His Primary Visitation, In The Year 1790”.  Tall 
12mo. 1791. London. Rivington for SPCK. 45pp. Lower edge first few leaves with stain (NAT). 
Good. Boards. ESTC 3016H6.          £35/$60 
 
176. Joshua Hort. “Instructions To The Clergy Of The Diocese Of Tuam. By Josiah 

Hort.  Late  Lord Bishop Of Tuam At The Primary  Visitation  Held  
There…July VIII. MDCCXLII. A New Edition”.Tall 12mo. 1790. London. Rivington. SPCK. 
47+1pp. Good. Boards. ESTC 3026H4. Edition not listed. Hort was educated by a Non-conformist 
friend of Watts.             £35/$60 
 
177. John Kettlewell “A Companion For The Penitent & For Persons Troubled In Mind. 

Consisting Of An  Office For The Penitent…A Trial  Or  Judgement  
Of The Soul…An Office For Persons Troubled In Mind Etc.”. Tall 12mo. 3 volumes. 1794,96 
and 68. Rivington etc. 59+34+35pp. Very good. ESTC 420K4. Edition not listed.                With: 
“A Dissertation On The Nature & Necessity Of Catechising. By Edmund, Lord Bishop Of 
Carlisle”. 1795. London. Rivington etc. 23pp. Very good. ESTC 783G7(?) New boards.    £75/$128 
 
178. Henry Owen “Directions For Young Students In Divinity…The Fourth Edition”. 

Tall 12mo. 1790. London. J.F. & C.Rivington for SPCK. 48pp. One leaf  
small hole.Very good. New cloth boards. ESTC 75809. Edition not listed.       £35/$60 
 
179. William Paley “Advice Addressed To The Young Clergy Of The Diocese Of Car-

lisle…Sunday July 29. 1781. New Edition”. Tall 12mo. 1790. London.  
J.C. & C.Rivington. For SPCK. 23pp. Good. New cloth boards. ESTC 258P1. Not Bod.        £35/$60 
 
180. Richard Steele “The Christian Hero: An Argument Proving That No Principles But 

Those Of Religion Are Sufficient To Make A Great Man. 5th Ed”. 12  
mo. 1711. J.T. & Owen Lloyd. 16+68pp. Minor marks. Gd. New bds. ESTC4154S6. Not C. £35/$60 
 
181. William Stevens “A Treatise On The Nature And Constitution Of The Christian 

Church. Wherein  Is  Set Forth The Form Of  Its  Government.  The  
Extent Of Its Powers, & The Limits Of Our Obedience. New Edition For  SPCK”. Tall 12mo. 
1799. London. F.&C.Rivington. 48pp. Very good. New boards. ESTC 4337S5. Not Bod.      £38/$66 
 
182. James Stonhouse “Friendly Advice To A Patient…Use Of The Sick…Infirmaries… 

Out-Patients.  By  Sir  James  Stonhouse, Bart,  M.D…Physician  To  
The General, At Northampton”.Tall 12mo. 1795. London. Rivington for SPCK. 12+36pp. Good 
Boards. ESTC 4561S6.            £35/$60 
 
183. James Stonhouse “Spiritual Directions For The Uninstructed; Not Less Proper For 

The  Use  Of Infirmary Patients, Than For The Uninstructed  In  All   
Conditions. The Sixteenth Edition”. Tall 12mo. 1790. London. J.F. and C.Rivington. 4+54+2pp. 
Boards. ESTC 4561S14.            £35/$60 
 
184. Edward Wells “Dr. Well’s Examination Of The Remarks On His Letter To Mr. 

Peter Dowley. In A Letter To A Dissenting Parishioner”. Small Oct.  
1706. Oxford. Leon Lichfield for John Stephens and James Knapton. 64pp. Minor browning. Good. 
Pages untrimmed in margins as issued. New boards. ESTC 118724. 1st Ed. Not In ESTC.      £48/$82 
 
185. Young Woman “The Young Woman’s Monitor: Shewing The Great Happiness Of 

Early  Piety,  & The Dreadful Consequences Of Forsaking The  Path  
Of Virtue. Fifth Edition”. Tall 12mo. 1795. London. F.&C.Rivington. 32pp. Good. New bds. 
ESTC 2975W14. (Ed. not listed). 9pp of hymn at close.              £48/$82  



(12)       18th & 19th Century John Bunyan 
 
186. John Bunyan “The  Holy  War  Made  By Shaddai  Upon  Diabolus.  For  The  Re- 
 (John Boston) gaining Of The Metropolis Of The World, Or The Losing And Taking 
Again Of The Town Of Man Soul…With Notes”. Tall Oct. 1789. Birmingham. Robert Martin. 8+ 
247+1pp. Early corner stain. With four of the 8 plates present. Very good. ESTC 5141B1.        B/W: 
“The Heavenly Footman; Or A Description Of The Man That Gets To Heaven”. 1789. Birm-
ingham. Robert Martin. 35pp. Mainly good. ESTC 5139B1.             Bound With: 
“Submission To The Righteousness Of Christ. In Twelve Very Striking Discourses. By The 
Rev. J. Boston, DD”. 1809. Birmingham. For the Publisher By Thomson & Wrightson. E/F & 
printed title. 4+152pp. Good. Contemporary very worn half calf. Boards detached. £130/$221 
 
187. John Bunyan “The Pilgrims Progress From This World To That Which Is To 

Come...The Nine And Twentieth Edition”. 12mo. 1758. London. A.W. 
for W.Johnston. 8+205+1pp. No portrait. Some thumbing and light browning. Good copy.       B/W: 
“The Pilgrims Progress…Second Part…The 22nd  Edition”. 1758. London. A.W. for W.John-
ston. E/F & printed title. 12+179+1pp. Minor soiling. Good copy. With cuts.            Bound With: 
“The Pilgrims Progress…Third Part…Added The Life & Death Of J.Bunyan…The 18th Ed.”. 
1760. London. C.Hitch, L.Hawes etc. E/F. & printed title. 6+4+119+230+2pp. One leaf small repair. 
Minor wear. Good. ESTC 5155B2 & ESTC 5164B1. 19th cent qtr cloth. Marbled boards.  £185/$315 
 
188. John Bunyan “The Pilgrims Progress From This World To That Which Is To 

Come: In Three Parts”. Small Oct. 1813. Gainsborough. Hen.Mozley. 
 Portrait. 4+6+308+3pp. Some light soiling. Quite good. Old worn calf. Boards detached.     £35/$60 
 
189. John Bunyan “The Pilgrims Progress From This World To That Which Is To 

Come...Notes  By W.Mason & Others. In Three Parts.  New  Edition,  
Revised, Corrected And Improved”. Tall Oct. (1822). London. Caxton Press by H.Fisher. Dated 
Portrait. Engraved & printed title. 4+8+1+464pp. Few additional full page plates. Few early water 
marks. Very good copy. Contemp two tone diced calf. Gilt line border. Gilt decorated spine.£48/$82  
 
190. John Bunyan “The Pilgrims Progress…Containing His Authenticated Third Part 

‘The  Travels  Of The Ungodly’. Collated For The  First  Time, With  
The Early Editions & The Phraseology Of All His Works. With Illustratiive Notes From His 
Own Pen, By The Rev. Robert Phillip”. Tall Oct. (1850?). London. George Virtue. Printed title. 
Engraved title, worn (with slight loss base (NAT). Portrait and folding coloured map frontis. Torn 
neatly in center fold. 6+113+1+572pp. A few plates. One signature slightly pulled. A few marks 
else mainly good. Contemp reversed calf. Slight loss back middle hinges and base of spine. Rather 
worn. Label with letter from Rev. E.Smith of Malton Baptist Church, presenting the book to “Dear 
Mr. Fish for his help for a year when without an organist”. In BL Catelogue.          £58/$99 
 
191. John Bunyan “The  Pilgrim’s  Progress From This World To  What  Which  Is  To  
 (Binding) Come. A New Edition, With A Memoir, And Notes By George Offor. 
Illustrated With One Hundred And Ten Designs By J.D. Watson. Engraved On Wood By The 
Brothers Dalziel”. Quarto. (8½x7”). 1861. London. Routledge, Warne & Routledge. Tissue faced 
portrait. 12+12+2+408pp. Colophon. “R.Clay Son & Taylor etc”. Excellent crisp copy. Thick paper. 
Large margins. All edges gilt with geometric design and indentation. Contemp brown grained 
morrocco over heavy bevelled boards. Triple line borders inside boards. Double gilt line borders. 
Gilt windows & elaborate gilt decorated frames. Sometime rebacked. Original gilt decoration relaid 
to spine. Raised bands. Minor marks else very smart. Quality work. Weighs 1½KG.  £150/$255 
 
192. John Bunyan “The Pilgrim’s Progress From This World To That Which Is To 

Come;  Delivered  Under The  Similitude  Of A  Dream”.  Tall  Thick   
Octavo. (1866). London. The Book Society. Coloured frontis. Some full page coloured plates. 
Integral smaller plates in black. Two parts. Large print. 608pp. Contemporary gilt cloth. Quite good. 
Does the index progress after ‘W’?           £38/$65 
 
193. John Bunyan “Solomon’s Temple Spiritualized: Or, Gospel-Light Fetched Out Of 

Jerusalem To Let Us More Easily Into The Glory Of NT Truths.  By  
J.Bunyan. New Ed.”. Oct. 1786. Edinb. A.Brown & A.Megget. 142pp. Maybe lacks a frontis 
before title page. Minor blemishes. Good. Early full calf; some wear. ESTC 5169B1.        £165/$281  



(13)       18th & 19th Century Methodism 
 
194. F.W. Bourne “The Kings Son; Or. A Memoir Of Billy Bray. Compiled Chiefly 

From  His Own Memoranda”.  Small Oct. 1902. London. Bible  Chris- 
tian Book-Room. Portrait. 8+150+4pp. Sound. Contemp cloth, illustrated.       £22/$37 
 
195.Coke & Moore “The Life Of The Rev. John Wesley, A.M. Including An Account Of 

The Great Revival Of Religion In Europe & America. Of Which  He  
Was The First & Chief Instrument. By Dr. Coke & Mr. Moore”. Tall Octavo. 1822. London. 
J.Robins & Co. Albion Press. Portrait. Engraved and printed title pages. 4+10+572+2pp. Six plates 
of divines. Minor marks else very good. Contemp half calf, rubbed, else good.       £48/$82 
 
196. James Etchells “A Mirror For Intolerance; Or Methodism Illustrated & Defended; 

In  A  Series  Of  Letters  To The Rev. Charles  Williams,  Rector  Of  
Barby. Occasioned By His Violent Opposition To The Introduction Of Methodism Into His 
Parish”.  Small Oct. 1819. Daventry. A.Tomalin sold by T. Blanshard. Price Eight Pence. 4+43pp. 
Mainly a good copy. New simple cloth covered boards. Partly an Arminian-Calvinist spat.  £35/$60 
 
197. John Fletcher “The Last Check To Antinomianism. A Polemical Essay On The 

Twin  Doctrines Of Christian Perfection & A Death Purgatory…The  
Fourth Edition”. Small Oct. 1792. London. G.Paramore, sold by G.Whitfield. 328+4pp. Very good 
copy. Contemporary polished tree calf. Two or three small pieces of lost leather. Label. Good. 
ESTC 168L21. Fourth Edition not listed.        £95/$162 
 
198. James Ickringill “Biography  Of  James Ickringill Esquire. Balcony House,  Keighley,  
 (Pres Copy) And Sunset House, Hersham, Morecambe. Compiled By A.Almond, 
 Keighley”. Octavo. 1919. Keighley. Ogden & Shuttleworth. Portrait. 72+2+1pp. Plus additional 
illustrations. Good. A few library stamps. Contemporary green gilt cloth. Author’s presentation 
copies with book plate inside board reading “Mr. James Ickringill…has pleasure in presenting you 
with his biography to commemorate his 77th Birthday, November 9th 1919”. The author was an 
influential industrialist and dedicated Primitive Methodist. General benefactor of all.      £38/$65 
 
199. Liturgies “The Book Of Public Prayers & Services For The Use Of The People 

Called Methodists”. Octavo. 1883. London. Wesleyan Book Room.  4+  
208+38pp. AEG Good. Contemporary morrocco boards, slight wear. ‘Eldwick Beck Wesleyan 
Church, October 1896’. Inscribed on inside boards.         £28/$48 
 
200. W.J. Townsend etc. “A New History Of Methodism. Edited By W.J.Townsend, DD. H.B. 

Workman, MA, D.Litt. George Eayrs, FR.Hist.S.  In 2 Vols. Illustra- 
ted”. Tall Thick Oct. 2 vols. 1909. Portrait. Titles in red & black. Over 1000pp. Good set. Contemp 
blue cloth; small hole near top of spine on volume 2, else good bindings. A great work.     £35/$60 
 
201. Luke Tyerman “The Life & Times Of Reverend John Wesley, MA. Founder Of The 

Methodists.  Third Edition”.  Tall Octavo. Three vols  complete.  1876.  
London. James Sangster & Co. Tissue faced portraits to each volume. 564+618+675pp. Very good 
inwardly. All edges gilt. Contemp half morrocco, rubbed, worn with minor defects. Joints weakened 
and recently glued to strengthen.         £68/$115  
 
202. John Wesley “An Earnest Appeal To Men Of Reason & Religion. By John Wes-

ley MA. 8th Ed.”. Oct. 1806. Dublin. John Jones for the Methodist Book  
Room. 317pp. Few marks. Generally quite good. No front blank fly leaf. Contemp calf.      £35/$60 
 
203. John Wesley “Explanatory Notes Upon The New Testament. By John Wesley 

MA. Stereotype Edition, With The Manuscript Corrections Of The  
Author”. Tall Thick Oct. (Circa 1890?) London. Wesleyan Book Room. Good condition. Contemp 
cloth. With  a University Mission to Central Africa Envelope containing “4 coloured postcards 
of…Likoma Cathedral”.            £28/$48 
 
204. John Wesley “The Marrow Of Methodism: Twelve Sermons By Rev. John Wesley 

MA.With Brief Introduction & Analysis By Rev. Benj.Gregory DD”.  
Sm. Oct. 1886. London. Wesleyan Bk Room. 8+180pp+16pp(Bks by). Good. Original bds.  £25/$43 



(14)       18th & 19th Century Missionary Tracts 
 
205. Chinese Tale “Christian Mystery: A Chinese Tale Found In The Portfolio Of A 

Portuguese Friar”. Tall Octavo. 1819. London. R.Carlile. 9pp.      B.W: 
“The Doubts Of Infidels…Relative To Scriptural Inconsistencies, Submitted To The Bench Of 
Bishops By A Weak But Sincere Christian”. 1819. L’don. R.Carlile. 8+31pp. Good. Bds. £35/$60 
 
206. Robert Eden “Why Not Try The Weekly Offertory, Thoughts Suggested By The 

Present  Exigencies  Of  The Society  For  The  Propagation  Of  The  
Gospel In Foreign Parts”. Small Octavo. 1843. London. Rivington. 16pp. Good.      £28/$48 
 
207. Charles Ellicott “The Nations Of The Saved. ASP In St. Paul’s Cathedral, On The 

Occasion  Of The 166th Anniversary Of The Society For The  Propa- 
gation Of The Gospel In Foreign Parts…June 26. 1867”. Tall Octavo. 1867. London. Bell and 
Valdy. Good. New boards.            £28/$48 
 
208. E.H.Gilpin “On  The  Principles  Of Unity In The Church…ASP…Halifax,  N.S.  
 (Pres Copy) On  Friday, May 19. 1837. A Visitation Holden By The Lord  Bishop  
Of Nova Scotia By Rev. Edwin Gilpin Missionary”. Octavo. 1837. Halifax Nova Scotia. Gossip 
and Coade. 1+18pp. Slight loss first two corners (NAT). Disbound. Presentation copy by the author 
top of title page.             £35/$60 
 
209. William Magee “Compassion On The Multitude. ASP…On Occasion Of The 166th 

Anniversary Of The Society For The Propagation Of The Gospel  In  
Foreign Parts…June 27. 1867”. Tall Octavo. 1867. London. Bell and Daldy. 20pp. Very good. 
New boards.             £28/$48 
 
210. John Parsons “ASP Before The Incorporated Society For The Propagation Of The 

Gospel In Foreign Parts: At Their Anniversary Meeting In The Par- 
ish Church Of St. Mary Le Bow, On Friday, Feb. 20. 1818. By…John…Bp Of Peterborough”. 
Very Large Qto. 1818. London. S.Brooke. 31pp. Large margins. New bds. On 1 Tim 2. 4-6. £38/$65 
 
211. George Spencer “A Charge Delivered…In The Cathedral Church Of St. George, 

Madras…And St. Peters Church, Colombo, Jan. 27 1843. By George  
Spencer, Lord Bishop Of Madras”. Tall Octavo. 1843. London. Rivington. 102pp. Excellent. New 
plain boards.             £38/$65 
 
212. William Sprague “ASD…Anniversary Of The Foreign Evangelical Society. In The 

Reformed Dutch Church, Lafayette-Place, New York…May 8  1843,  
Etc.”. Tall Oct. 1843. New York. J.S. Taylor & Co. 55pp. Light stains. Good. New boards. The 
author is best known for his excellent work on ‘Revivals’.         £38/$65 
 
213. Henry Stebbing “ASP Before The Incorporated Society For The Propagation Of The 

Gospel  In  Foreign Parts: Anniversary  Meeting…Feb. 19.  1741-2”. 
Quarto. 1742. London. E.Owen & J.Roberts. 24pp. Excellent. New boards. ESTC 4123S21. £48/$82 
 
214. Daniel Wilson “A Defence Of The Church Missionary Society Against The Objec-

tions  Of  The  Rev. Josiah Thomas  MA…By A  Clergyman.  Fourth  
Edition”. Tall Oct. 1818. London. Ellerton & Henderson etc. 40pp. Very good. New bds.    £35/$60 
 
215. Daniel Wilson “A Farewell Charge Delivered To The Clergy Of The Diocese Of 

Calcutta…Ordinary Visitation…May 2 1845…Before He Embarked  
For England…Second Edition.”. Octavo. 1845. London. J.Hatchard and Son. 6+79pp. Very good. 
New boards.             £38/$65 
 
216. Daniel Wilson “The Sufficiency Of Holy Scripture As The Rule Of Faith. ASP At 

The  Cathedral Church Of Saint John, Calcutta. At  An  Ordination,  
Holden On Sunday, May 2, 1841. By Daniel, Bishop Of Calcutta And Metropolitan Of India”. 
Tall Oct. 1841. London. John Hatchard. 4+108pp. Very good. New plain boards.  Daniel Wilson 
(1778-1858). Evangelical Minister and Preacher of Saint Johns Chapel, Bloomsbury. Later Fifth  
Bishop of Calcutta.              £35/$60 



 (15)       19th Century Hymnology & Sacred Poetry 
 
217. Baptist Hymns “Psalms & Hymns With Supplement For Public, Social And Private  
 (Binding) Worship  Prepared  For  The  Use  Of  The  Baptist  Denomination”.  
Small Octavo. No date.  London. The Psalms & HymnsTrust. 6+330pp. Excellent. AEG. Contemp 
dark blue grained morrocco. Multiple gilt line borders and windows. Gilt decoration. Still attractive. 
Earliest Ownership inscription ‘Fondest love to Edie. From Petite G. 2/5(1925)’.      £28/$48 
 
218. John Flesher “The Primitive Methodist Hymn Book…By Mr. Hugh Bourne… 

Enriched  With  Original Hymns Etc…By John Flesher.  (Fifth  Edi- 
tion)”. Small Octavo. 1858. London. Thomas King. 611pp. Light soiling else quite good. Contemp 
black morrocco, rubbed with slight wear on hinges and peripheries.       £28/$48 
 
219. George Handel “Tonic Sol-Fa Edition. The Choruses Of Alexander Balus. An Orat-

orio  Composed  In The Year 1747 By Geo. Frederick Handel”.  Qto. 
(----). London. Tonic Sol-Fa Agency. 4+41+2pp. Balus claimed the Syrian throne in BC 152.  B/W: 
“Tonic Sol-Fa Edition. Alexander’s Feast…By Dryden. Set To Music By George Frederick 
Handel. Edited In This Notation By John Curwen”. Qto. (---). London. Tonic Sol-Fa Agency. 
4+64pp. Written originally for the anniversary of St. Genelia 1697.             Bound With: 
“The Oratorio Of Jeptha. By Geo.Frederick Handel. Tonic Sol-Fa Edition. Edited By John 
Curwen”. (------). London. Tonic Sol-Fa Agy. 10+118pp. Slight damp marks outer margins.   B/W: 
“Handel’s Coronation Anthem. My Heart Is Inditing On Pages 30-47 & ‘Zadock The Priest’ 
On Pages 21-28pp”. Outer damp marks. Contemp leather. Worn spine. Top hinge split.       £35/$60 
 
220. George Herbert “First Edition, 1633. Fac-Simile Reprint. The Temple: Sacred Poems 

&  Private  Ejaculations. By G.Herbert. New Ed. With  Introductory  
Essay By J.H.Shorthouse”. Sm. Oct. 1882. L’don. T.Fisher Unwin. (Gresham Press, Unwin Bros). 
36+192+3pp. Excellent. Contemp mock calf(?) worn. Backstrip detached. Hinges weak.      £35/$60 
 
221. John Keble “The Christian Year: Thoughts In Verse For The Sundays & Holy 

Days  Throughout The Year. Forty-Seventy Edition”.  Thick  Octavo.  
1856. Oxford. John Henry & James Parker. 8+383pp. Excellent. Contemp blind tooled light brown 
morrocco. Rubbed on spine or extremeties else a good binding. All hymns or sacred poetry. £35/$60 
 
222. Thomas Ken “Bishop Ken’s Christian Year Or Hymns & Poems For The Holy 

Days & Festivals Of The Church”. Small Octavo. 1868. London. Basil  
Pickering. Chiswick Press. 12+466pp. Excellent copy. All edges bright gilt. Contemporary dark blue 
grained morrocco. Rubbed on joints and bands else quite nice.        £35/$60 
 
223. John Ryle “Hymns For The Church On Earth. Being Three Hundred Hymns 

& Spiritual Songs…Selected & Arranged By The Rev.J.C. Ryle, BA. 
Fourth Edition”. Oct. 1863. Ipswich/London. William Hunt/Wertheim. 16+406+1pp(+8pp Cat). 
Minor marks or light browning. Good copy. More recent cloth. Original lettering on spine.   £28/$48 
 
224. Jeremy Taylor “The Golden Grove: A Choice Manual…What Is To Be Believed, 

Practised  And Desired…The Prayers…Also Festival  Hymns”.  Slim  
Oct. 1846. L’don. SPCK. Port. 1+16+124pp. V. good. Orig. cloth. There are 20pp of hymns.£28/$48 
 
225. Various “Lyra Domestica: Second Series. Christian Songs & Hymns.  Trans- 
 (Binding) lated From The German Of C.I.P. Spitta & Other Favourite  Hymn- 
Writers By Richard Masic”. Small Oct. 1864. London. Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts & 
Green. 12+163pp. 3 or 4 ink lines(?) back inside fly leaf. Excellent. Very attractive contemporary 
full mid brown calf over raised bands. Blind windows and central motif.          £38/$68 
 
226. John Wesley “A Collection Of Hymns For The Use Of The People Called Metho-

dists…With A New Supplement”. Thick Oct. 1876. London. Wesleyan  
Conf. Office. 10+948pp. Few marks. Gd. Contemp blind stamped mock leather, some wear.£38/$65 
 
227. George Wither “Hymns & Songs Of The Church By Geo.Wither. With An Intro-

duction  By Edw. Farr”.  Small Oct. 1895. London. Reeves and Turner.  
52+304+8pp(Tunes). Good cond. With facsimile of the original 1623 title page. Orig. cloth. £28/$48 



(16)       19th Century Cornish Printed Sermons & Tracts 
 
228. S.Annear “The River Of Life. A Sermon By The Rev. S. Annear. Published By 

Request”.  Tall Octavo. 1859. Truro. W.J.Clyma. 19pp.  Good.  Printed  
wrappers as issued. On Rev. 22. 1 & 17. Evangelical. Not found in BL Catalogue.      £35/$60 
 
229. Thomas Fisher “ASP In The Parish Church Of St. Mary, Truro, On Behalf Of The 

Cornwall General Infirmary…Against 12. 1825. By Thomas  Fisher,  
A.M. Rector Of Roche”. Tall Oct. (1825). Bodmin. J.Liddell & Son etc. 27pp. Printed wrappers. 
On Acts 10.38.             £28/$48 
 
230. Charles Grylls (Etc) “Correspondence Between The Lord Bishop Of Exeter & The Rev. 

Charles  Grylls,  Curate  Of  Lanhydrock,  Explanatory  Of  Certain  
Passages In Five Sermons…Preached In Bodmin Church Etc”. Tall Oct. 1845. London/Bod-
min. Hatchard & Son/Liddell & Son. 44pp. Minor spots. Simply stitched as issued.      £35/$60 
 
231. Charles Grylls “Five Sermons: On The Church & Its Ministry…Simplicity Of Its 

Doctrine  And Ritual, On Justification By Faith, & The Presence  Of  
Christ In The Eucharist As Preached…In Bodmin Church. By Rev. C.Grylls BA, Late Curate 
Of Bodmin”. (1845?) Bodmin. Liddell & Son. 70pp. Untrimmed. Simply stitched as issued£35/$60 
 
232. Charles Grylls “The Sinner Under Sentence Of Death. ASP In Bodmin Church, On 

Sunday,  August 11. 1844…Day Previous To The Execution  Of  The  
Convict Murderer…In Bodmin Gaol”. Small Oct. (1844?) Bodmin. Liddell & Son. 14pp. A bit 
worn. Disbound. Not in BL catalogue.           £35/$60 
 
233. William Haslam “Conversion. A Lecture Delivered By Request At Penryn, In Corn-

wall. On 12th Of July 1853. By Rev. W.Haslam, Perpetual Curate  Of 
Baldin”. Tall Oct. 1853. Truro. J.R.Netherton. 27+1pp. Good. Simply stitched as issued.    £28/$48 
 
234. William Haslam “Religious Excitement. A Letter To The Rev.E.H.Browne MA. Vicar 

Of SS Kenwyn & Kea. By Rev.W.Haslam, Perpetual Curate Of Bod- 
min”. Tall Octavo. 1851. Truro. James Netherton. 22pp. Sound. Simply stitched as issued. Not in 
BL catalogue.  A cutious arminiam response to ‘excitement in a neighbouring parish”.         £35/$60 
 
235. William Haslam “What Is Schism? By Rev.W.Haslam, Perpetual Curate Of Baldin”.  

Tall  Oct. 1853. Truro. J.R. Netherton. 20pp. Good. Simply  stitched  as 
issued. Preached on Math. 7.5. Good. Not in BL Cat.           £35/$60 
 
236. George Kemp “Trust In God As A God Of Judgement. ASP In Penwerris Chapel, 

Budock  On  Sunday,  February  XI, MDCCCXXXVIII.  By  George  
Kemp, BA. Minister Of Penwerris Chapel”. Tall Oct. 1838. Penryn. John Gill. 20pp. Old worn 
wrappers. Evangelical. Job 35.14.           £28/$48 
 
237. William Moore “The Valley Of The Shadow Of Death & Christ’s Presence With 

The  Pilgrim.  A Sermon. By William  Moore,  Minister Of  Bethesda  
Chapel, Truro”. Tall Oct. 1836. Truro. For and By the Author. 24pp. Disbound. Good. On Psalm 
23.4. Evangelical.             £28/$48 
 
238. William Philpotts “Old And New. The Last Sunday In The Wooden Church. ASP On 

Sunday,  October  30th  1887.  By The  Rev. Canon  Phillpotts,  MA”.  
Tall Oct. (1887?) Truro. Netherton & Worth. 10pp. Good. Disbound as issued. On 2 Cor. 5.17. Not 
found in BL Cat.             £35/$60 
 
239. Saltren Rogers “A Sermon On Church Restoration, Preached In Gwennap Church, 

On Sunday Morning, Feb. 7 1869 By S.Rogers MA, Vicar”.  Tall Oct. 
1869. Truro. James Netherton. 13pp. Q. good. Contemp printed wrappers. I. Chron. 29.14. £28/$48 
 
240. Osborne Tancock “Two Sermons Preached At St. John’s, Truro. On Sunday, October 

11, 1857. By Rev. Osborne John Tancock D.C.L.”. Tall Octavo. 1857.  
London. Truro. James Nisbet. James R.Netherton. 18pp. Good. Disbound as issued. Evang.£28/$48 



(17)       19th Century Categories 
(1) General 
241. Hannah Adams “A  View Of Religions, In Three Parts…By Hannah Adams,  A  New  
 (Andrew Fuller) Edition With Corrections & Additions. To Which Is Prefixed An Es-  
say On Truth. By Andr.Fuller”. Tall Oct. 1805. London. W.Button & Son. 500pp. Few marks 
Very good. Contemp ½ dark blue calf. Bright ornate gilt spine. Slightly peripheral wear.      £38/$65 
 
242. St. Augustine “The Works Of Aurelius Augustus, Bishop Of Hippo. A New Trans-

lation.  Edited By The Rev. Marcus Dodds, MA. Vol.  1(2). The  City  
Of Of God”. Tall Octavo. 1871,71. Edinburgh. T&T.Clark. Two vols. Around 1100pp. Average 
copy. Gilt cloth, but some binding wear.          £28/$48 
 
243. John Bellamy “History Of All Religions, Comprehending The Different Doctrines, 

Customs & Order Of Worsahip…From The Beginning To The  Pre- 
sent Day…The Accomplishments Of The Prophecies…Of Christ…Jews No Authority From 
Scripture. That He Is…Yet To Come”. Sm. Oct. 1812. London. Longman & Co. (A.J.Valpy). 24+ 
394pp). No end papers. Minor wear. Light browning else good. Contemp full worn calf.       £35/$60 
 
244. Amory Bradford “Andover Lectures On Congregationalism. The Pilgrim In Old Eng-

land. A Review Of The History, Present Condition, And Outlook  Of  
The Independent Congregational Churches In England”. Octavo. 1893. London. James Clarke. 
344pp. Good condition. Contemporary green cloth.         £28/$48 
 
245. Claudius Buchanan “Two Discourses…July 1. 1810. & ASP Before The Society For  Mis- 
 (Pres Copy) sions  To Africa And The East…June 12 1810. To Which Are Added  
Christian Researches In Asia. By Rev. Claudius Buchanan DD. Fort-William In  Bengal”.Very 
Tall Octavo. 1811. Cambridge. J.Smith, sold J.Deighton etc. 6+382pp. Very large untrimmed 
margins. A few spots and some slight wear or marks. One margin with inner repair. Old very worn 
half sheep and marbled boards. Some defects. A celebrated early pioneer Anglican Missionary to 
India. Translated scriptures into various Indian tongues. Converted through John Newton. This 
copy is inscribed ‘To The Rev. John Graham, From The Author”.        £45/$77 
 
246. Thomas Carlyle “History Of Friedrich II Of Prussia, Called Frederick The Great By 

Thomas  Carlyle. In Three Volumes”.  Oct. 3 vols. London.  Chapman  
& Hall. 461+46+392+258pp. Sound copies. Modern poor blue cloth bindings.       £35/$60 
 
247. Stephen Charnock “Discourses On Christ’s Death & Intercession. By The Rev. Stephen 

Charnock, BD., AD 1684”. Small Oct. (Circa 1835). London. RTS, etc.  
324+4pp. Random extreme lower outer corner ink mark. Good copy. Contemp cloth. Puritan work. 
Not in BL Cat.             £28/$48 
 
248. Ch. Of Ireland “History Of The Church Of Ireland From The Earliest Times To 

The  Present  Day. Edited By Walter Allsop Phillips LTT. DD”.  Tall 
Octavo. 3 volumes. 1933. Oxford University Press; London, Humphrey Milford. 437+695+499+pp. 
Mainly very good. Contemporary red cloth.          £48/$82 
 
249. Samuel Cowan “Mary Queen Of Scots & Who Wrote The Casket Letters? By Sam-

uel  Cowan  J.P. In Two Volumes. Second Edition”. Very  Large Oct. 
1901,01. London. Sampson Low, Marston & Company. Two Tissue faced frontis pieces. 20+389; 
10+407pp. Very good copies. Contemporary gilt dark blue cloth.            £48/$82 
 
250. J.A. Froude “The Divorce Of Catherine Of Aregon. The Story As Told By The 

Imperial  Ambassadors  Resident At The Court  Of  Henry  VIII.  In 
 Usum Laicorum. By J.A. Froude. Being A Supplement Volume To The Author’s History Of 
England”. Tall Oct. 1891. London. Longmans, Green & Co. 12+482+2+24pp(Cat). Very good 
copy. Very good contemp cloth. Quite a heavy volume.         £35/$60 
 
251.James Froude “Thomas Carlyle. A History Of The First Forty Years Of His Life 

1795-1835.  By James Anthony Froude MA. In Two Vols. With  Por- 
traits & Etchings”. Tall Oct. 2 vols. 1882, 82. London. Longman, Green & Co. Port. 432+495pp. 
Quite good copy. Contemp brown calf. Joints slight wear.       £35/$60  



252. Thomas Goodwin ”Christ The Mediator, Set Forth And Illustrated According To Holy  
 (Robert Hawker) Scripture In Six Books…Revised & Recommended By Robert  Haw- 
ker DD”. Tall Octavo. 1819. Plymouth. J.Bennett. 20+627pp. A little browning or foxing at the 
beginning and a few other places. Good margins. Untrimmed as issued. Old cloth covered boards. A 
classic Puritan work as issued by the famous evangelican Anglican Robert Hawker.      £45/$77 
 
253. John A. James “The Christian Father’s Present To His Children. By J.A. James. 

Edited  By  His Son. Twentieth Edition”. Oct 1863.  London/ Birming- 
ham. (Printed). Hamilton, Adams & Co. /Hudson & Bull. 296pp(+8pp Catalogue of books by John 
Angell James. Excellent inwardly. Contemp cloth, good. Fine evangelical sentiments.      £28/$48 
 
254. John Knox “The History Of The Reformation Of Religion In Scotland By John 

Knox. With Which Are Included Knox’s Confession & The Book  Of  
Discipline. A Twentieth Century Edition, Revised & Edited By Cuthbert Lennox”. Quarto. 
1905. London. Andrew Melrose. Tissue faced frontis. Title in red and black. 16+432pp. Pages 
untrimmed as issued. Weighs quite heavy. Contemp gilt green cloth.        £38/$65 
 
255. John Locke “An Essay Concerning Human Understanding. By John Locke, 

Gent. With The Notes & Illustrations Of The Author, & An Analysis  
Of His Doctrine Of Ideas. Thirtieth Edition, Carefully Revised, & Compared With The Best 
Copies. Complete In One Volume”. Tall Oct. 1849. London. William Tegg & Co. Tissue faced 
frontis. 12+folding plate+564pp. Minor spots. Quite good. Contemp cloth, worn in places.   £35/$60 
 
256. Martin Luther “The Table Talk Of Martin Luther. Translated & Edited By Wm 

Hazlitt,  Esq.  New Edition, To Which Is Added The Life  Of  Martin  
Luther, By Alexander Chalmers, With Additions From Michelet & Audin”. Small Octavo. 
1857. London. H.G.Bohn. Portrait. 4+102+390+1pp. Good. Contemp qtr leather. Label.      £38/$65 
 
257. John Northcote “Epitaphs Of The Catacombs Or Christian Inscriptions In Rome 

During The First Four Centuries. By Rev. J. Spencer Northcote, DD,  
Canon Of Birmingham”. Tall Oct. 1878. London. Longman’s Green & Co. 12+196pp. Minor 
marks. Contemporary brown cloth. Minor surface cloth split back hinges.       £28/$48 
 
258. William Paley “A View Of The Evidences Of Christianity. In Three Parts. 1 Of The 

Direct Historical Evidence. Part 2 Of The Auxiliary Evidences...Part 
3 Brief Consideration Of Some Popular Objections. New Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1817. London. 
Baldwyn & Co. Sawers. Glasgow & Carfrae, Edinburgh. 8+455pp. Minor marks else an excellent 
crisp copy. Very attractive contemp tree calf. Red label. Small gilt crest top of spine.      £48/$82 
 
259. John Rhys “The Hibbert Lectures, 1886. Lectures On The Origin & Growth Of 

Religion As Illustrated By Celtic Heathendom”. Tall Thick Oct. 1888. 
London/Edinburgh. William & Norgate. 12+708+8+3pp. Good. Contemp gilt blue cloth.      £28/$48  
 
260. Robert Russell “Seven Sermons, Viz. 1. Of The Unpardonable Sin. II. Prayer. 3. 

Accepted Time & Day Of Salvation. 4. End of Time. 5. Joshua’s  Re- 
solution. 6. Way To Heaven. 7. Future State Of Men. By Robert Russell, At Wadhurst, In 
Sussex”. 12mo. 1811. York. Thomas Wilson. 143pp. Quite good. Just a few marks or stains. Old 
worn calf. No top board. Good evangelical sermons.         £35/$60 
 
261. Daniel Sandford “Remains Of The Late Right Reverend Daniel Sandford DD. Oxon. 

Bishop  Of Edinburgh In The Scottish Episcopal Church;  Including  
Extracts From His Diary & Correspondence & A Selection From His Unpublished Sermons. 
With A Memoir. By The Rev. John Sandford, Vicar Of Chillingham. In Two Volumes”. Tall 
Oct. 2 vols. 1830. Edinburgh. Rivington; Hatchard etc. 8+384+1; 4+339pp. First seven leaves of 
volume 2 with a few marks or stains and a repaired lower marginal worm line. A good set. Pages 
untrimmed as issued. Modern brown grained cloth (or thin leather) boards. Lettered.    £85/$145 
 
262. John Sergrove “Lecture On Popery. The Mystery Of Babylon, Or The Abomina-

tions  Of  The  Church Of Rome. By  The  Rev. John  Sympson  Ser- 
grove LL.D., Rochester. Third Edition”. Octavo. 1849. London. E.Palmer & Co. 14+284pp. 
Minor marks. Good. Modern cloth.           £28/$48 



263. Charles Spurgeon “The New Park Street Pulpit, Containing Sermons Preached… Dur- 
 (Signed Mrs S) ing The Yr 1861. Vol. VII”.  Tall Oct. 1862. L’don. Passmore & Alaba  
ster. 12+632pp. Gd. Contemp cloth, slight wear. Inscribed on a coloured presentation card on front 
blank leaf “Mr. G.Moule. With Best Wishes From Mrs C.H.Spurgeon. Jan.10. 1878’”.        £85/$145 
 
264. Peden/Renwick “Life & Times Of Rev. Alexander Peden (The Prophet) & Rev. 

James Renwick. By Jean L. Watson. With An Introductory  Chapter  
By Rev. John Ker, DD”. Octavo. (1881). Glasgow/Edinburgh. Dunn and Wright/John Menzies & 
Co. 208pp. Thick paper. Lightly browned else good.         £28/$48 
 
265. John Stevens “Help For The True Disciples Of Immanuel; Being An Answer To A 

Book…By Rev. Andrew Fuller, Entitled The Gospel Worthy Of All  
Acceptation, Or The Duty Of Sinners To Believe In Christ. Third Edition. By John Stevens, 
Minister Of Salem Chapel”. Tall Oct. 1841. London. J.Briscoe. 12+378+2pp. Very good. New 
cloth bds. A huge demolition (attempted) of ‘Duty Faith’ in sinners to believe in Christ etc.  £35/$60 
 
266. Testament “The Testament Of The Twelve Patriarchs, The Sons Of Jacob. 

Translated  Out Of Greek Into Latin By Robert  Grotshead…Added 
 Derivations…From The Hebrew. By A Professor Of Hebrew”. Octavo. 1837. London. James 
Frost (from 1693 copy). 4+162+42+1pp. Part uncut as issued. Very good. Contemporary plain 
boards. Paper label.            £35/$60 
 
267. George Townsend “Sermons On Some Of The Most Interesting Subjects in Theology. 

By  The Rev. George Townsend, MA, Prebendary Of Durham,  And  
Vicar Of Northallerton”. Tall Oct. 1830. London. C.J.G. & F.Rivington. 32+486+6pp. Minor 
marks else an excellent crisp copy. All edges gilt. Contemp purple grained morrocco gilt. Light 
rubbed else nice.             £38/$65 
 
268. John Venn “Sermons By The Rev. John Venn MA. Rector Of Clapham. In 

Three Volumes. The Fourth Edition”.  Tall Oct. 1822,23,23.  London.  
Ellerton & Henderson sold by J.Hatchard & Son. Blank leaf front of Vol.2 creased and nicked. 
368+410+419pp. Minor marks else a very good crisp set. One or two small library stamps. Contemp 
public library half dark blue morrocco. Raised bands. Labels. Other PL evidences. Library plates of 
one Robert Frederick Bayford. Nice set. Son of Henry Venn, John Venn was a founder of the Church 
Missionary Society and evangelical member of ‘The Clapham Sect’.      £95/$162 
 
269. Isaac Williams “The Gospel Narrative Of Our Lord’s Resurrection Harmonized: 

With Reflections. By The Rev. Isaac Williams BD”. Small Oct. 1845.  
London. Rivington. 8+421pp. Very good. Contemp blind calf, rubbed or slightly peeled in places, 
else good.             £35/$60 
 
270. Jane Williams “A Short History Of The Waldensian Church In The Valleys Of 

Piedmont, From The Earliest Period To The Present Time.  By  Jane 
Louisa Williams. With A Preface By The Rev. W.S. Gilly, DD”. Oct. 1855. London. James 
Nisbet & Co. Tissue faced frontis. 32+294+8pp. Very good. Contemp gilt pale green cloth.  £45/$77 
 
271. Herman Witsius “The Economy Of The Covenants Between God & Man: A Com-

plete Body Of Divinity…Translated…Revised By Wm . Crookshank 
DD…Prefixed The Life Of The Author. In 2 Vols”. Tall Oct. 1822. London. R.Baynes. Portrait, a 
bit defective. Nearly a 1000 pages. Pages untrimmed as issued. Stitching seems a bit non exis-tent. 
Original bds. Paper covered spines; defective and sewing breaking in places. Needs rebind.  £35/$60 
 
272. Paul Wright “The Church Of England New Book Of Devotions. For Private 

Families & Single Persons. In Three Parts. New Edition, Improved”.  
Octavo. (-----). London. Alex Hogg. Price 3s 6d Bound. Engraved frontis and printed title. 1+12+ 
192pp. A few late marginal stains. Sound but stitching weak. Old worn calf. Top board detached. 
No leather on spine. Fine devotions for reading and use.         £28/£48 
 
273. James Yeowell “Chronicles Of The Ancient British Church, Anterior To The Saxon 

Era.  By  James Yeowell. A New Edition”.  Quarto.  1847.  London.  J. 
Gladding. 16+196pp. D/C text. Quite good. Green cloth.        £28/$48 



(2) Commentaries 
274. Albert Barnes “Notes, Explanatory & Practical, On The Gospels. By Rev. Albert 

Barnes…Carefully Revised By The Rev. John Cumming, DD” Thick.  
Small Octavo. 1853. London. G.Routledge. Folding map frontis and P/T. Two vols in one. 4+452; 
1+folding map+453pp. Good copy. Contemp gilt calf over raised bands. Label. ‘Barnes is a lesser 
light…no minister can afford to be without it though intended for school teachers’ CHS.      £35/$60 
 
275. William De Burgh “A Commentary On The Book Of Psalms; Critical, Devotional & 

Prophetical;  With The Text Of The Authorised Version,  Metrically  
Arranged, According To The Original Hebrew. By Wm De Burgh DD…Univ. Of Dublin”. Tall 
Oct. 2 vols. 1860,60. Dublin. Hodges, Smith & Co. 1028+pp. A few marks or light browning else 
good. Perhaps slightly later cloth. Lettered. “A Second Advent interpreter, and  one of the best of his 
class. Highly esteemed by those enthusiastic upon prophetical subjects”. CHS.           £48/$82 
 
276. Franz Delitzsch “Commentary On The Epistle To The Hebrews. By Franz  Delitzsch  
 (Assoc Copy) DD. Translated…By Thomas Kingsbury MA”. Tall Oct. 2 vols. 1868/  
70. Edinburgh. T.&T.Clark. 401+491+pp. Mainly very good. Contemp blind stamped cloth. Pro-
bably respined with original cloth relaid. Both volumes have bookplates inscribed by hand 
“Westwood. May 1904. Beulah Hill. Upper Norwood. We certify that this volume formed part of our 
beloved fathers library at Westwood. Charles Spurgeon. Thomas Spurgeon”. The latter are of 
course Charles Spurgeons two sons. Also presented to me by a former pastor & preacher.  £98/$167 
 
277. Samuel Garrett “A Commentary On The Revelation Of St. John, Considered As The 

Divine Book Of History; In Which God Has Delineated What is Now 
 Past, Present, & To Come. 3rd Ed.”. Tall Oct. 1890. London. Wm Hunt & Co. 72+folding chart+ 
519+20pp(Cat). Corner damp marked at base on  cover & first 2 or 3 leaves. Similarly so at close. 
Good copy otherwise. Contemp cloth; some damp affectation outer lower edges or corner.   £28/$48 
 
278. Robert Leighton “A Practical Commentary Upon The First Epistle General Of Saint 

Peter. By Robert Leighton, DD”. Small Oct. 2 volumes. (Circa 1860?).  
London. RTS. 479 & 525pp. Quite good. Contemp half dark blue morrocco, rubbed. “A truly 
heavenly work and a favourite with all spiritual men”. CHS        £35/$60 
 
279. Alan M’Neile “The Gospel According To St.Matthew. The Greek Text With Intro-

duction,  Notes And Indices By Alan Hugh M’Neile,  DD”.  Tall  Oct.  
1928. London. Macmillan & Co. 36+448pp. Part uncut as issued. Good. Contemp cloth.       £28/$48 
 
280. Henry Newland “A New Catena On St.Paul’s Epistles. A Practical & Exegetical 

Commentary On Ephesians. In Which Are Exhibited The Results Of  
The Most Learned Theological Criticisms, From The Age Of The Early Church Etc. Edited 
By The Rev. Henry Newland MA…Devon”. Tall Octavo. 1860. Oxford & London. J.H. & Jas. 
Parker. 24+434+2pp. Minor light browning in plates else a good copy. Contemp sturdy cloth. “Used 
discreetly this Catena may be very useful”. CHS.          £28/$48 
 
281. Benjamin Nicholls “The Book Of Proverbs, Explained & Illustrated From Holy Scrip-

ture. Third Edition”. Small Octavo. 1858. London. Rivingtons.  240pp.  
Odd pencil mark in margins. Good. Contemp half calf. Label. “Contains very sensible suggestions 
for the interpretation of proverbs etc etc”. CHS.          £28/$48 
 
282. Beilby Porteous “Lecture On The Gospel Of St. Matthew: Delivered In The Parish 

Church  Of  St.  James, Westminster In The Years 1798  &  1801.  In  
Two Volumes”. Tall Oct. 1802. London. T.Cadell, Jun & W.Davies etc. 396+331pp. Minor marks 
else excellent. Contemp calf; spine and borders with marbled paper centers minor wear one joint. 
Bookplates of Arthur Maister of Kingston Upon Hull and signatures on title of Diana Hotham 1802. 
Latter of local interest. Not in Spurgeon.          £48/$82 
 
283. W.H. Van Doren “A Suggestive Commentary On St. Luke With Critical & Homile-

tical Notes On An Original Plan”. Octavo. 2 vols. 1884/88. 9th and 10th  
Edition. London. R.D.Dickinson. Over 1000pp. Very good. Contemp brown cloth. “Well named. It 
teems and swarms with homiletical hints”. CHS.              £35/$60 
 



(18)       19th Century Anglican Tracts 
 
284. William Hull “Ecclesiastical Establishments Not Inconsistent With Christianity, 

With  A  Particular View To Some Leading  Objections  Of  Modern  
Dissenters. Second Part including Remarks On Voluntary Systems Etc”. Tall Oct. 1834. 
London. Rivington. 12+60pp. Quite good. New plain boards.        £25/$43 
 
285. Samuel Lucas “The Causes And Consequences Of National Revolution Among The 

Ancients & Moderns Compared. A Prize Essay Read In The Sheldo- 
nian Theatre, Oxford. June 4 1845”. Tall Octavo. 1845. London. John Murray. 52pp. Very good. 
New boards.             £25/$43 
 
286. William Maskell “A Second Letter On The Present Position Of The High Church 

Party In The Church of England…The Want Of Dogmatic Teaching  
In The English Reformed Church. Second Edition”. Tall Oct. 1850. London. William Pickering. 
90pp. Good. New boards.            £28/$48 
 
287. Edward Munro “Reasons For Feeling Secure In The Church Of England. A Letter 

To  A  Friend To Answer To Doubts Expressed In Reference To The  
Claims Of The Church Of Rome. By Rev. Edward Monro, MA. Incumbent Of Harrow Weald, 
Middlesex”. Tall Oct. 1850. London. J.H. Parker. 27+4pp. Very good. New plain boards.    £25/$43 
 
288. William Palmer “Aids To Reflection On The Seemingly Double Character Of The 

Established Church, With Reference To A ‘Protestant Bishopric’ At  
Jerusalem Etc”. Tall Oct. 1841. Oxford. J.H.Parker. 115pp. Very good. New plain boards. £28/$48 
 
289. William Palmer “A Letter To N.Wiseman DD (Calling Himself Bishop Of Melipota-

mus) Containing Remarks On His Letter To Mr.Newman”. Tall Oct.  
1841. Oxford. J.H.Parker. 49pp. New boards. Good.         £28/$48 
 
290. William Palmer “A Second Letter To N.Wiseman DD On The Foundation Of The 

Romish  Doctrines  Of  Satisfaction, Indulgences, Purgatory  &  Suf- 
ferings For The Dead”. Tall Oct. 1841. Oxford. J.H.Parker. 41pp. Very good. New boards.£28/$48 
 
291. William Palmer “A Supplement To An Examination Of Mr.Sibthorpe’s Pamphlet 

Comparing  Observations  On His ‘Further Answer’.  By  Rev. Wm.  
Palmer, MA, Worcester College, Oxford”. Tall Oct. 1842. Oxford. J.Parker. 16pp. Small print. 
Good. New boards.            £28/$48 
 
292. Robert Taylor “Syntagma Of The Evidences Of The Christian Religion, Being A 

Vindication  Of  The Manifesto Of The Christian  Evidence  Society,  
Against The Assaults Of The Christian Instruction Society…By Rev. Robert Taylor, AB & 
MRCS. Orator Of The Areopagus, Prisoner In Oakham Gaol Etc”. Tall Octavo. 1828. London. 
8+117+1pp. Pages untrimmed as issued. Minor blemishes else good. New boards. Deistic writer, 
highly esteemed by Simeon at one stage…Imprisoned for blasphemy etc.      £38/$65 
 
293. Thomas Taylor “An Answer To The Question Why Are You A Churchman. By The 

Rev. Thomas Grimwood Taylor MA…Fifth Edition”.  Octavo.  1811.  
London. F. & J.Rivington. Sold by W.Keymer. Colchester. 6+52+2pp. Pages untrimmed as issued. 
New boards.            £35/$60 
 
294. William Vickers “Attention To Parochial Education. A Charge Delivered To  Clergy 

Of  The Archdeaconry Of Salop, MDCCCXI. By Wm. Vickers ,MA.  
Archdeacon Of Salop”. Tall Oct. 1840. London. J.Rivington etc. 32pp. V.good. New bds.  £28/$48 
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